STATE OF CALIFORNIA--BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY GHAY DAVIS, Governor

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
BOX 23650

OAKLAND, CA 94523-0660

(510) 286-4444

TDD (510} 286-4454

July 11, 2001

Mr. Don Hwang, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed please find the monitoring well installation and groundwater study report for the
former Thomas Short Company site (3430 Wood Street, Alameda County site #386) in Oakland.
Because of delays in getting the quarterly reports finalized by our consultant, it was ultimately
decided to incorporate the first three groundwater sampling events into this one report. The well
installation and initial sampling occurred in May 2000; since then the wells have been sampled
in November 2000 and March 2001.

Previously, your contact within our office for this site had been Teresa Trinh; however, Ms.
Trinh is no longer employed with our office. The Thomas Short Company site-related work is
now being managed by myself. It is expected that as the water monitoring continues in the
future, it will include my involvement. With the new State fiscal year having started this month,
I anticipate preparing in the near future the contract needed to continue the monitoring work at
the former Thomas Short Company site.

In the meantime, if you have any questions or comments regarding the first three sampling
events, I can be reached at (510} 286-5647.

Sincerely,

HARRY Y. YAHATA
District Director

By: LA i ! )
CHRISTOPHER R. WILSON, P.E.
Office of Environmental Engineering

Enclosure

c: file
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Mr. Chris Wilson

Califormia Department of Transportation
District 4

111 Grand Avenue, 14" Floor

Post Office Box 23660

Oalkland, California 94623-0660

Subject:  MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT
FORMER THOMAS A. SHORT COMPANY
OAKLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
CONTRACT NO. 43A0012, TASK ORDER NO. 04-190270-RM

Dear My, Wilson:

In accordance with Califormia Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Contract No. 43A0012 and
Task Order No. 04-190270-RM, Geocon Consultants, Inc. has performed environmental engineering
services at the project site. The site consists of the Former Thomas A, Short Company located at 3430
Wood Street in Oakland, California. The accompanying report summarizes the services performed
mclading the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells and the results of the first groundwater
sampling event.

The contents of this report reflect the views of Geocon Consultants, Inc., who is responsible for the
facts and accuracy of the data presented herein. The contents do not necessarily reflect the official
views or policies of the State of California or the Federal Highway Administration. This repori does
nat constitute a standard, specification, or regulation.

If there are any questions concerning the contents of this report, or if Geocon may be of further service,
please contact the undersigned at your convenience.

Sincerely,

Matthew Hanko Richard Day CEG, CHG
Sr. Project Scientist Regional Manager
MWH:RWD:mwh

(5} Addressee

2356 Research Drive m  Llivermore, CA 94550-3848 m  Telephone (925) 371-5900 ®  Fax [925] 371-5915
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SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report for the former Thomas A. Short Company (TASCO) site was prepared under California
Department of Transportation (Caltrans) Contract No. 43A0012 and Task Order (TO) No.
04-190270-RM.

1.1 Site Description

The subject site 1s located at 3430 Wood Street in Oakland, Alameda County, California. No existing
improvements at the site are present with the exception of two footings for the Interstate 880 (I 880)
overpass. The approximate location of the site is depicted on the attached Vicinity Map presented as
Figure 1. The approximate site boundaries and existing improvements are depicted on the Site Plan

presented as Figure 2.

1.2 Background

It 1s understood that the former TASCO facility manufactured and repaired maring valves and
associated parts for approximately 36 years. Caltrans purchased the property in 1994 and subsequently
democlished the building improvements as part of the 1-880 realignment project. One 4,000-gallon
gasoline underground storage tank (UST) and one 1,000-gallon diesel UST were previously located at
the TASCO.fabilffy. .Thé approximate fonner UST locations are depicted on the Site Plan, Figure 2.

In June 1992, four borings (B1, B2, Hl and W1) were performed around the perimeter of the USTs
(see Figure 2), W1 was completed as a 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring well. The depth to
groundwater in well W1 was measured at 3.9 meters (12.7 feet) below the ground surface (bgs) on July
1, 1992. Soil samples obtained from the borings contained elevated concentrations of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and diesel (IPHd), and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total
xylenes (BTEX). Groundwater samples collected from H1 (hydropunch sample) and W1 contained
TPHg concentrations of 16 and 1.3 miiligrams per liter (mg/1), respectively.

The onsite USTs were removed from the TASCO facility in January 1993. Approximately 175 cubic
vards of petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil was over excavated after the USTs were removed.
Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 3.1 meters (10 feet) bgs within the UST
excavation. The results of confirmation soil samples indicated residual concentrations of petroleum
hydracarbons and lead. Subsequent to the UST removal activities, groundwater samples obtained from
well W1 in Febrmary and October 1993 contained TPHg concentrations of 4.6 and 3.7 mg/l,

respectively.
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In November 1996, Geocon installed three groundwater monitoring wells (MW1 throngh MW3)
around the former UST excavation (see Figure 2). The 2-inch diameter wells were installed to depths
ranging from 3.5 to 4.0 meters (11.5 to 13 feet) bgs. Soil samples obtained from the well borings were
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs), TPHg, TPHd, total recoverable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TRPH) and 17 title 22 metals.

VOCs including methylene chloride (typical laboratory extractant) and carbon disulfide were detected
at relatively low concentrations of less than 50 pg/kg in the soil samples analyzed. Sample MW3-10
contained benzene, toluene and total xylene concentrations of 314, 1,220 and 1,180 micrograms per
kilogram (ng/kg), respectively. TPHg was detected in soil samples MW2-5 and MW3-10 at
concentrations of 6.0 and 43 mg/kg, respectively. TPHd and TRPH were detected in the majority of the
soil samples at concentrations ranging from 1.4 to 1,500 mg/kg. With the exception of 542 mg/kg lead
reported for sample MW2-5, clevated metal concentrations were not reported.

Smee wells MWI1, MW2 and MW3 were installed, they have not been sampled or surveyed.
Additionally, since the construction of bridge piers at the TASCO site for the 1-880 realignment
structure, the onstte wells have not been able to be located with the exception of well W1,

1.3 Purpose

The purpose of the subject TO is to provide additional information regarding the extent of soil and
groundwater impacts near the former fuel UST excavation at the TASCO site, and to evaluate the site

for potential low nisk regulatory closure status.
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2.0 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The following scope of services was performed as requested by Caltrans in TO No. 04-190270-RM.

2.1 Pre-Field Activities

¢ Conducted a pre-work site meeting on April 20, 2000, The pre-work meeting was attended by the
Caltrans previous contract manager, Teresa Trinh, and Geocon’s field representative, John
Juhrend, to locate and inspect the work areas. At the pre-work site meeting the assurned locations
of the previously installed wells were investigated by digging with a shovel and using a metal
detector. The wells could not be located; thus, it was decided at the meeting to enhance the search
with the aid of a backhoe. Subsequent to the backhoe operations, the TASCO property was marked
for Underground Service Alert utility clearance.

¢ Prepared a Site Investigation Workplan and a Health and Safety Plan, both dated May 5, 2000.
The Workplan outlined and summarized the scope of work requested in the subject TO. The Health
and Safety Plan provided guidelines on the use of personal protective equipment and the health and
safety procedures mmplemented during the field activities. '

» Obtained a drilling permit from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section.

» Contacted the local public utilities via Underground Service Alert, to attempt to delincate
subsurface public utilities and conduits in proximity to the proposed excavation and boring/well
locations.,

Retained the services of: 1) Cruz Brothers, a private utility locating subcontractor, to mark the
location of underground utilities or obstructions in the vicinity of the proposed boring; 2) V&W
Drilling, a California-licensed driller, to operate the drill nig; 3) Advanced Technology
Laboratories (ATL), a California-certified hazardous materials testing laboratory (ELAP No.
1838}, to perform laboratory analyses, and 4) Virgil Chavez Land Surveying to survey the top of
groundwater monitoring well casmg elevation and horizontal location.

2.2 Field Activities

On May 19, 2000, attempts to locate wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and W1 were made using a
backhoe. The assumed well locations were plotted in the field based on measurements extrapolated
from the existing groundwater monitoring well location map. The backhoe was used to scrape the soil
surface m an attempt to uncover the apparently buried or damage wells. The backhoe uncovered
approximately 19 square meters (200 square feet) of area to 0.6 meter (two feet) below grade per well
location, and only one well (W-1) was located. Well W-1 was not in good condition, The well did not
have a well box and the casing was open only to approximately one meter (three feet) below grade. The

approximate location of monitoring well W-1 is depicted on the Site Plan presented as Figure 2.

On May 23, 2000, three additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6) were
constructed on the TASCO property. Each well was completed to 4.6 meters (15 feet) below grade and
constructed with 3.1 meters (10 feet) of 0.025-cm (0.010-inch) slot screen, 5-cm (2-inch) diameter
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schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing and completed to approximately 0.76 meter (2.5 feet)
above grade with 5-cm (2-inch) schedule 40 blank. A stand pipe monument was placed over each well
head. The well construction details are presented in the boring logs included as Appendix A. Soil
samples were collected from each well borehole and submitted to the laboratory to be analyzed for the
presence of TPHg, TPHd, (BTEX), Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) and total lead.

Upon completion of the groundwater monitoring wells, each was developed and surveyed for top of
casing clevation and horizontal location. A total of three groundwater sampling events with laboratory
analysis have been performed.
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3.0 INVESTIGATIVE METHODS

3.1 Boring Location Rationale
The locations of the monitoring wells were designated by Caltrans in the vicinity of the former USTs.

3.2 Procedures for Boring Advancement and Monitoring Well Construction

The borings were advanced using a truck-mounted hollow-stem auger drill rig on May 23, 2000. For
logging purposes, soil samples were collected at 1.7-meter (five-foot) intervals. The soil samples were
collected utilizing a split-spoon sampler Jined with stainless-steel sleeves. The sampler was advanced
approximately 0.46 meter (18 inches) into the underlying soil by dropping a 140-pound hammer 0.76
meter (30 inches). The number of blows required to advance the sampler each foot was recorded on the
boring logs. Soil samples collected from depths of 1.5 and 3.1 meters (5 and 10 feet) bgs were
submitted to ATL for analytical analyses, except no sample was recovered from boring MW-5 at 3.1
meters (10 feet). These soil samples were logged and field screened with a photo-ionization
detector (PID).

The borings were logged following the Unified Soil Classification System' (USCS) under the
supervision of a California Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG). Reproductions of the boring logs
and well construction diagrams are presented as Appendix A,

Groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 3.1 to 4,72 meters (10 to 15.5 feet) bgs.
Each soil boring was converted to a 4.6-meter-deep (15-foot-deep) groundwater monitoring well. The
groundwater monitoring well was constructed using 5-cm (2-inch) diameter, schedule 40, PVC casing.
The lower portion (1.5 to 4.6 meters (5 to 15 feet) bgs) of the well was constructed using 3.1 meter (10
teet) of 0.025-cm (0.010-inch) slotted screen PVC casing. A filter pack consisting of silica sand was
placed around the well screen beginning at total depth to approximately 0.6 meter (2 feet) above the
top of the screen. An approximately 0.45-meter (1.5-foot) seal consisting of hydrated bentonite pellets
was placed on top of the filter pack. Above the bentonite scal, annular space was filled with concrete,
and the well was completed using a stand pipe monument well box set in concrete. Soil cuttings
generated during the installation of the monitoring well were containerized in two 208-liter (55-gallon)
drums. The drums were stored onsite pending disposal. The fieldwork was performed under the direct
supervision of Geocon's project manager.
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33 Groundwater Sampling and Monitoring Well Survey

The monitoring wells were developed and sampled on May 26, 2000, Each well was developed by
purging approximately 10 casing volumes for development (approximately 19 liters (5 gallons)) of
groundwater from each well. The purging was accomplished utilizing a battery-operated submersible
pump. The pump was decontaminated prior to use in each well by washing the pump with an Alconox
solution followed by two rinses with distifled water. During the well development groundwater
temperature, pH, conductivity, and turbidity were periodically recorded. The well development data
sheets and monitoring well sampling data sheets are included in Appendix B.

Additional groundwater sampling events were performed on November 27, 2000 and March 29, 2001.
At the time of roundwaﬁzr' Efmpling events, groundwater was measured at depths of between 2.9 and
3.0 meters (=2 and F5 feet) bgs. The groundwater clevation data are presented Table 1.
Approximately 3 casing volumes of groundwater were purged from each well prier to sampling
utilizing discrete disposable bailer. During the well purging procedure groundwater temperature, pH,
conductivity, and turbidity were periodically recorded. The monitoring well sampling data sheets are
included in Appendix B. A groundwater sample was collected from each monitoring well utilizing a
new disposable polyethylene bailer. The groundwater sample was transferred to laboratory-provided
containers, labeled, and placed in a cooler with ice for transport to ATL. The purged groundwater was

containerized in a 208-liter (55-gallon) drum and stored onsite pending disposal.

On June 19, 2000, Geocon mobilized to the subject site to perform a groundwater sounding round and
accompany Virgil Chavez Land Surveyor. Each well was surveyed for horizontal and vertical locations
based on the datum provided by Caltrans (NAD27, and NGVD29). The surveyor’s report is included
as

Appendix C.

34 Laboratory Analyses

As required by the subject TO, Geocon instructed the analstical laboratory to perform the laboratory
analyses under a standard turm-around-time. Reproductions of the laboratory reports and chain of

custody documentation are presented as Appendix D.
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The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of:

» TPHg, and TPHd following United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Test
Method §015B;

s BTEX following EPA Test Method 8020;

*  VOCs following EPA Test Method 8260B; and

s Total lead following EPA Test Method 6010

* CAM 17 metals following EPA Test Method 6010 and 7470
e Fuel Oxygenate Compounds following EPA Method 8260

QA/QC procedures were performed for each method of analysis with specificity for each analyte listed
in the test method's QA/QC. The laboratory QA/QC procedures included the following:

*  One method blank for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was more
frequent.

* One sample analyzed in duplicate for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix,
whichever was more frequent,

«  One spiked sample for every ten samples, batch of samples or type of matrix, whichever was more
frequent, with spike made at ten times the detection limit or at the analyte level.

Prior to submitting the soil samples to the laboratory, the chain-of-custody documentation was

reviewed for accuracy and completeness.
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4.0 FIELD OBSERVATIONS AND INVESTIGATIVE RESULTS

4.1 Site Geology and Hydrogeology

Soil encountered during the drilling activities consisted of a varied fill material extending from the
surface to 2.1 meters (7 feet) bgs. The layers of fill consisted of a sandy gravel extending to depths of
0.3 to 0.9 meter (1 to 3 feet) over fine-grained silt or clay material over a moist sandy gravel to gravel
material over native soil. The underlying native soil consisted of a dark grayish black, very moist, soft,
highly organic, sandy silt or clayey silt (Bay Mud). The Bay Mud varies in thickness from 0.9 to 2.1
meters (3 to 7 feet) thick and is underlain cither by saturated gravel/coarse sand (MW-5 and MW -0) or
a very stiff, sandy clay (MW-4). Beneath the saturated gravel/coarse sand in MW-5 and MW-6 is soft
sandy silt. Saturated conditions were encountered in the Bay Mud at approximately 10.5 feet below
grade in MW-4.

During the drilling activities, groundwater was encountered in the Bay Mud at approximately 3.2
meters (10.5 feet) bgs (MW-4) and in a gravel/coarse sand at approximately 4 to 4.7 meters (13 to
15.5 feet) bgs in MW-5 and MW-6. During the groundwater sampling, groundwater was measured at
depths ranging from 2.9 to 5.0 meters bgs.

Based on the groundwater elevations, the presumed direction of the groundwater flow has varied from
the southeast to the west-southwest. The groundwater gradient as ranged from approximately 0.0056
to 0.0097. The groundwater potentiometric surface contours for each sampling event are presented on
Figures 3a though 3c,

4.2 Analytical Results — Soil Samples

A summary of the soil analytical laboratory test results is presented in Table 2, The laboratory
analytical results for soil indicated that TPHg and TPHd were present in most soil samples. The
highest TPHg concentrations in each boring were detected in the deepest (3.1-meter (10-foot)) sample
and ranged from 3 mg/kg to 54 mg/kg. TPHd concentrations ranged from 1.2 mg/kg to 8.0 mg/kg.
BTEX was also present in soil with benzene ranging from 18 ug/kg to 276 ug/kg. The highest
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were consistently present in the 3.1-meter (10-foot) samples
from each boring and may be attributed to the smearing of hydrocarbons from impacted groundwater.
Other VOCs were present with n-propylbenzene at the highest concentration of 280 ug’kg in the soil
sample collected at 1.5 meters (5 feet) bes in boring MW-6. All detected soil contaminants are below
the respective Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) established by United States Environmental
Protection Apency Region 9 for residential soil.
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4.3 Analytical Results — Groundwater Sample

According to the laboratory analytical data, TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and VOCs were consistently present
in each groundwater monitoring well of each sampling event with the exception of non-detectable
VOCs in MW-6 for the March 2001 sampling event. The analytical data are presented in Table 3.

Low concentrations of TPHg and TPHd were present in groundwater, Benzene was present in March
2001 at concentrations ranging from 35 micrograms per liter (ug/l) (MW-5) to 52 ug/l (MW-6).
MTBE was present in gronndwater samples collected during the first two sample events (ranging from
1.2 ug/i to 7.0 ug/l) and no detections at all well locations in March 2001. Tt is noted that the May 26,
2000 analytical data for metals were reported as totals and not dissolved. Dissolved metals are reported
for each subsequent sample event. Dissolved metals were also present in groundwater at low
concentrations less than or necar the respective Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL). Petroleum

hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE concentrations in groundwater are presented on Figure 4.

Benzene concentrations exceed the Maximum Contaminant Limit (MCL) (1 ug/l) in groundwater
samples collected from each well. A Primary Health Goal (PHG) has been established for MTBE at a
concentration of 13 ug/l. MTBE concentrations present in groundwater at the TASCO site are less
than the PHG. Concentrations of 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene each exceeded the
PRG of 12 ug/l in tap water during the sampling event in May 2000; however in March 2001, 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene was not detected in any well and 1,3, 5-trimethylbenzene was present only in MW-4
at 8 ug/l. Naphthalene and n-propylbenzene each exceed their respective PRGs for tap water in well
MW-4 during March 2001 sampling event. The groundwater encountered at the subject property is not
intended as drinking water and the MCL, PHG, and PRG values are intended only as a refercnce point.
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The soil and groundwater analytical results are summarized as follows:

e Groundwater at the TASCO site contains TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, MTBE, and other VOCs. The
primary contaminant appears to be TPHg. As of March 2001, TPHg concentrations in
groundwater range from 0.26 mg/L to 8.1 mg/L; benzene was present at concentrations
ranging from 35 ug/l to 52 ug/l. Naphthalene was present at concentrations ranging from 15
ug/l to 45 ug/l during the March 2001 event, exceeding the PRG for tap water established at
6.2 ug/l. Also during the March 2001 sampling event, n-propylbenzene was detected in MW-4
at 280 ung/l, which is above the respective PRG (61 ug/l). MTBE was previously detected at
the site at concentrations less than the PHG, and in March 2001 no MTBE was present. The
other VOCs detected in the groundwater samples appear to be other fuel additives and are
either non-regulated compounds or were detected at concentrations less than their respective
regulatory threshold.

*  Groundwater contaminant concentrations appear to be stabilized at the site.

= Soil at the TASCO site has detectable concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, and VOCs.
Total lead concentrations in soil ranged from 4 mg/kg to 77 mg/kg. The TPHg, TPHd, BTEX,
and VOC concentrations do not warrant additional investigation nor are the concentrations
indicative of a source. The highest petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations were present in the
3.1-meter (10-foot) soil sample from ecach boring and may be indicative of smecared
hydrocarbons from impacted groundwater.

Four wells (MW-1 throngh MW-3 and W1) were previously installed at the TASCO property prior to
the construction of the new Cypress Freeway overpass. Since the completion of the construction
project, the wells were no longer visible. It is possible that the wells were buried or damaged during the
construction effort. Thus, Geocon mobilized a backhoe to the subject site to locate the missing wells.
One well was located, W-1, and it was in poor condition. Geocon recommends that the well be
abandoned by drill out method.

Geocon recommends that groundwater monitoring and sampling continue on a quarterly schedule for
TPHg, BTEX, and VOCs.
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6.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared exclusively for Caltrans. The information contained herein is only valid

as of the date of the report, and will require an update to reflect additional information obtained.

This report is not a comprechensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. The
findings as presented in this report are predicated on the results of the limited sampling and laboratory
testing performed. In addition, the information obtained is not imtended to address potential impacts
related to sources other than those specified herein. Therefore, the report should be deemed conclusive
with respect to only the information obtained. We make no warranty, express or implied, with respect
to the content of this report or any subsequent reports, correspondence or consultation. Geocon strived
to perform the services summarized herein in accordance with the local standard of care in the

geographic region at the time the services were rendered
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2358 RESEARCH DRIVE, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA, 84550 N
PHONE 825 371-5800 - FAX 8285 371-5015

Former Thomas A. Short Company Property

3430 Wood Street GROUNDWATER
i i POTENTIOMETRIC
Dakland, California SURFACE CONTOUR
GEOCON Pro). No. 88225-06-103)| MAP, MARCH 2001
Task Order No. 04-190270-RM June 2001 Figure 3C
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_\ \_\ - .
AN MWS6 | (05/01/00) | (11727/00) | (03/29/01)
_ @ TPHg | 4,400 320 260

_ =
~ TPHd | 400 180 420
AVON B 191 18 52 —
~ @9 T 14 0.51 0.62
O E 110 1.1 1.4
~ X 121 0.88 <0.50 \
MTBE 7 18 <5.0
1—BR0 "9«0& N NN ~ —== \
oting MW5 | (0si01/00) | (11/27100) | (0328/01)
TPHg | 4,600 1,700 2,700
Tt TPHd | 600 450 080
- B o8 39 35
T 7 2.0 1.1
E a5 3.8 35
6.1 3.2
15

{ \ THOMAS A. SHORT
MWE COMPANY
MWS
r"‘d‘\‘;"‘\
- Former UST Location

\ \ |-B80
= Footing

|8l

o

[\
(& MW4 | (05/01/00) | (11/27/00) | {03/29/01) J ‘I 7
) TPHyg | 4,800 4,200 8,100 0 50
™ TPHd 500 470 610 t ] _
e
L ‘-:D\ B 122 55 51 SCALE: feat
E 126.0 85 160 g
* | X 247 26.3 44.5 o
\ \ \ MTBE | <05 1.2 <5.0 /* /
Legend:
o . GEOCON
MW5 Monitoring Well Location _
'@‘ (Geocon, May 2000) CONSULTANTS INC., ‘
2368 RESEARCH DRIVE, LIWVERMORE, CALIFORNLA, 84550 £
TPHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline PHONE 925 371-5000 - FAX 625 3716415 -
TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel Former Thomas A. Short Company Property
B Benzene
3430 Wood Street CONCENTRATIONS
T Toluene o OF HYDROCARBONS
E Ethybenzene - Oakland, California | "I\ GROUNDWATER
X Xylenes GECCON Proj. No. $8225-06-103] {ug/L)
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether Task Order No. 04-190270-RM June2001 | Figure4
DATA0S01.DWG




TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
Former Thomas A. Short Company

Oakland, California
Top Of Top Of Depth to Depth to Groundwater Groundwater
Monitoring Measurement Casing Casing Water Water Elevation Elevation

Well Date (m, NGVD29)  (ft, NGVD29) {m) (ft) (m, NGVD29) (ft, NGVD29)
MW-4 19-Jun-00 2.54 _ 3.33 3.87 12.71 -1.34 -4.38
27-Nov-00 2.54 8.33 3.51 11.51 -0.97 -3.18
29-Mar-01 2.54 8.33 2.92 9.58 -0.38 -1.25
MW-5 19-Jun-00 3.76 12.33 5.03 16.5 -1.27 -4.17
27-Nov-00 3.76 12.33 4.49 14.72 -0.73 -2.39
29-Mar-01 3.76 12.33 4.05 13.30 -0.30 -0.97
MW-6 19-Jun-00 3.50 11.49 4.67 15.31 -1.16 -3.82
27-Nov-00 3.50 11.49 429 14.09 -0.79 -2.60
29-Mar-01 3.50 11.49 3.87 12.71 -0.37 -1.22

m= meters
ft= feet
NGVD29 = National Geodetic Vertical Datum, 1929

Thomas Short.xls; pw level 1ofl &/28/01




- TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Thomas A. Short Company
Oakland, California

-} U

S| 5

v @ = | 2

=] %] [~ '

£l o | £l E| 5|5 AELE

o = 5 N E E S N .E-' .E'

Sample{ Date |[Depth]| Depth = | N 5 s | = s|21=

o o - = = B & 1
No. | Collected | (m) (ft) N sf 2 =, = = | 21 5| = El|E =
?—_‘. w @ w & — - = =} =l = E = = a
= o = ° g = ] =| B = = e al = = \ - -
Sl EIE|lEl2lZ| 251215 &]2|Blalsl%] 3
Elelel2l23igs |l egleslelelslelglElelals] 2

mg/kg ug/ke |mg/k§

Al 92 03 U374« OOV e
A2 Jun92 035 15 66 e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
09 3 180 o e mmm e e mmm e e e e e e e e e
B-1  Jun92 15 5 - 1,500 520 1,400 2,400 4,500 8,400 -— = s e cem e eee e e e e
24 8§ — ND ND 35 7 ND ND - == = o o e e e e e
41 I35 — ND ND 20 7 10 30 - em e mem e e e e e e e

B2 Jun92 15 5 - 14000 700 500 10,000 8,000 60,000 - e s e e e e e e e e
24 8§ —— ND ND 210 5 ND ND = o= oo s e e e e e e
41 135 - 1,700 ND 1,000 1,500 8300 36,000 -— - — = o= e o e e e e

Thomas Short.xls; Soil 1of4 6/28/01




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Thomas A. Short Company

Oakland, California

o e - -

S| 8

® © g &

= ) u g

Sample| Date |Depth| Depth g S| 8 g E E % NELELE:
No. | Collected | (m) | (f®) " N sl 81212125152 E|E] =
o |=| 8l 8|2 e |2|B|E1E|E|a[lE(El3)5] 2
AR E R A A A H I B I R E
slel 2l lslz etz sl s3]l a|d2] ¢
mg/kg ug/kg jmg/ke]
H1 Jun92 06 2 — ND ND ND ND ND ND - o o oom e oo e e e e
15 5 — ND ND ND ND ND ND = == o oo omm omae e o e e e
2.4 8 - 6 ND 230 80 200 420 - = o= e e e i e e e e
W-1  Jun92 15 5 « ND ND 10 ND 15 ND == o= wom mee mm e e e e e
24 8 —~ ND ND ND ND ND ND -~ — - oo e oo oo oo o
43 14 -~ 24 ND 10 7 70 10 = - e e e e e e e
MW-1 Nov96 03 1 45 <1 194 <5 <5 <5 <5 I8 = e e e e mmm e e e 35
15 5 43 <1 27 <5 <5 <5 <5 14 o e e oem e i e e e A4
30 100 12 <1 27 <5 <5 <5 <5 51 e e e e e e e e 44

Thotmas Short.xls; Soil 2of4 6/28/01




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Thomas A. Short Company

Oakland, California
Q Q@
= =
3 9 818
HREHHEHBEEHE
= = @ N N |5 T B
Sample| Date |Depth| Depth 2 <1 8| 8 g g | = sElS|S
o sl 81 2 |21l 2|l=lel2]lz]2
No. | Collected | (m) | (ft) . N 1212|121 2|8|E8|5|E1E]
e | = g = 2 s |=1 2| 2|3 Slael=lglsls] 2
sl E|El8| 2|2l E|E|1215|cls]l8lalaladle]z=
—— e o =] - - e
clEl2l sl lelzl8lstlegis]leli|a]|2]s
mg/kg ug/kg _ Img/ke]
MW-2 Nov-9% 03 1 370 <1 309 <3 <5 <5 <5 13 o« o= wew om0 e e = 40
15 5 360 60 44 <5 <5 <5 <5 €5 o e e e e e e e e 542
30 10 12 <1 <10 <5 <5 <5 <5 15 e wwe w46
MW-3 Nov-96 .03 1 1500 <1 1,670 <5 <5 <5 <5 21 o cm o e e e e e e 67
15 5 356 <1 526 <3 <5 <5 <5 45 oo e e mem oo e e e e 18
30 10 50 43 14 314 1220 955 1,180 T4 e e cem e e e e e o 48
MW-4 May-00 15 5  — <1 12 <5 <5 <5 <5 €5 o e am e o e e e 4
3.0 10 - 3 1.4 107 12 253 218 <5 58 <5 <5 14 <5 82 B7 47 14 14

Thomas Short.xls; Soil 3of4 6/28/01




TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Thomas A. Short Company
Oakland, California

4 L

= = =

HINEAR AR RE A E

|8l 8]518 s SE|E

Sample| Date [Depth| Depth % S E s1e1s31=2l.]¢% S1%

No. | Collected | (m) | (ft) . 5 AR RN EY R R A A PR
sl wf=| 5| 8123] ¢l E|2LE|R|IZE|lEls]s5] 2
=l & [E] & 1=l 5 1slE31512)alsis2lsl=zln] =

B A 2 = = = lg]< g | % S lFl sl =l 2 |
= = i oL S 3] < E = @ B ] =t = gl =1 =

my/kg ___uglks |mg/ke]
MW-5 May-00 1.5 5 o <1 80 <5 <5 <5 78 <5 57 <5 <5 20 <5 35 39 168 42 77
3.2
MW-6 May-00 15 5 .- 21 20 18 8 <5 10 <5 126 59 64 166 17 <5 280 20 15 27
L7
30 10 -~ 54 <1 276 15 43 44 <5 12 <5 <5 12 <5 <5 20 103 27 8

ND = not detected
--- = not analyzed
g/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ug/kg = micrograms per kilogram
<= not detected above laboratory reporting limit
1.7 = WET soluble lead reported in milligrams per liter (mg/L)

Thomas Shart.xls; Soil dof4 6/28/01




TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
Former Thomas A. Short Company
Oakland, California

Monitoring  Sample TPHg TPHd  Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTRE

Well Date (mg/L) (mg/L)  (ug/L) (pe/L) (ng/L) (mg/L) (pg/L)
MW-4  26-May-00 4.8 0.5 122 39 126.0 24.7 <0.5
27-Nov-00 42 0.47 55 18 65 26.3 12
29-Mar-01 8.1 0.61 51 23 160 445 <5.0
MW-5  26-May-00 4.6 0.6 08 7 35 44 7
27-Nov-00 1.7 0.45 39 2.0 38 6.1 1.5
29-Mar-01 27 0.96 35 1.1 35 32 <5.0
MW-6  26-May-00 4.4 0.4 191 14 110 121 7
27-Nov-00 0.32 0.1% 16 0.51 1.1 0.88 1.8
29-Mar-01 0.26 0.42 57 0.62 1.1 <0.350 <5.0

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
MBTE = Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
mg/L = milligrams per liter
ug/l. = micrograms per liter .
<= mnot detected above laboratory reporting limit

Thamas Shoert. xls; gw hydrocarbons lofl 6/28/01




TABLE 4
SUMMARY OF VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA (ug/L)
Former Thomas A. Short Company
Qakland, California

Monitoring  Sample
Well Date

n-hutylbenzene
sec—butylbenzgne
tert-butylbenzene
4-chlorotoluene
isopropylbenzene
4-isopropyltoluene
naphthalene
n-propylbenzene
1,2,4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene

[

MW-4 26-May-00 18 0.6 14 <3 141 5 101 170 <5 1
27-Nov-00 7.3 <5.0 9.9 <5.0 70 <5.0 <5.0 630 <50 <350
29-Mar-01 26 12 210  <5.0 180 8 45 280 <5.0 8

MW-3 26-May-00 21 8.2 11 <35 29 <5 14 31 96 51
27-Nov-00  <5.0 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 <50 <30
29-Mar-01 <50 <50 14 <5.0 7.1 <50 15 11 <50 <50

MW-6 26-May-00 17 <3 54 74 25 6.0 44 36 - 149 <5
27-Nov-00 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50
29-Mar-01 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50

mg/l. = milligrams per liter
ug/L = inicrograms per liter
<= not detected above laboratory reporting limit

Thomas Short.xls; gw VOCs lof'l 6/28/01




TABLE 5
SUMMARY OF DISSOLVED METALS
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA (mg/L)
Former Thomas A, Short Company

Qakland, California
WELL Sample 2 0k g . é : g 5
LD Date g 2 £ £ £ = g 2 = g N El =
D E § £ ¢ £ f 2 £ 31 : %z % £ : § & 3
i < & & 3 S ¢ & 4 7 = 7 & ® B F 8
O 1 A - — — — — —

MW-4 26-May-00 - ae mmm mm —— —
27-Nov-00 <0.0050 0.010 0.47 <0.0010 <0.0030 0.0032 <0 003 0.010 0.0077 <0.004

29-Mar-01 <0.0050 0.0094 0.33 <0.0010<0.0030<0.003 <0.003 0.010 <0.0050 <0.004 0.0060 0.0056 0.0

0.0064 0.030 <0.0050 0.020 <0.0030 0.0034 0.070
0.010 <0.0050 0.003 (.020

— —  0.33% — — — — — —— — —

MW-5 26-May-00 - - - o
27-Nov-00 <0.0050 0.030 1.2 <0.0010 0.0061 0.050 0.010 0.050 0020 <0.004 0010 010 <0.0050 0.010 <0.0050 0.050 0.010

29-Mar-01 <0.0050 0.010 0.20 <0.001 <0.0030 <0.003 <0.003 0.010 <0.005 <0.004 <0.005 0.0062 <0.0050 0.0013 <0,005 <0.005 0.030

MW-6 26-May-00 === === eee eee e el 0A0% e e aee e e e e
27-Nov-00 <0.0050 0.0091 0,20 <0,0010<0,0030<0.003 0.0049 0.010 <0.0050<0.004 0.010 0.040 <0.0050 0.010 <0.0050 0.0036 0,050

29-Mar-01 <0.0050 0.0091 0.11 <0.0010<0.0030<0.003 0.0040 0,020 <0,0050<0,004 00054 0.01¢ <0.0050 0.001 <0.0050 0.003 037

* Lead data was not reported as dissolved. The samples were not filtered or preserved prior to analysis.
mg/l. = milligrams per liter
ug/l. = micrograms per liter
<= not detected above laboratary reporting limit

Thomas Short.xls; gw Metals lafl 6/28/01




PROJECTNQ. S8225-06-103
l £ g a % | BORING/WELL NO. MW-4
§E w E 02 % % z 2 DATE DRILLED _ 5/23/00 WATER LEVEL (ATD) ___10.%' WELL HEADSPACE
o3| o =] CONSTRUCTION |  (PPM)
l e m 3 | EQUIPMENT MOBILE B-61 DRILLER V&W DRILLING
SOIL DESCRIPTION
‘0% FILL 7 ///
l . 2094  Sandy GRAVEL (GP) _% %
Fod 7 Vi
QLo
I - H' fg’ .0--4 |
- 3 o Bt (O
FILL L
l 4 | 1] SandySILTwith GRAVEL ML) = _ _ ]
"a®e’ FILL
] ., Saturated GRAVEL |
- 1_f|- Very soft, very moist, dark grayish black (10YR 2/1), fine =y L
l 114 sAND M =
- 6 ) MW4-5 I -i T i - highly organic, plastic B —
- 7 — . .I— ,‘ - E
ERSt =
- =
— 8 - J '}_l _______________________ _:'
——4 Very soft, very moist, dark gray (10YR 3/1), Clayey SILT (OL) e
l | 5 — -] - organic, plastic AR Ej
- 10 - = TTE ez
I 4 - ~— 1 - becomes saturated at approximately 10.5 feet 7 E e
4 |mwato == O
- 12 iy ="
‘ I e =
| - 13 - ] R =)
| - 14 - e T e = = — =
/ Very stiff, dark yellowish brown, fine to medium, Sandy CLAY R e NP
with 1/4 inch gravel (CL) R RRu
R | / - plastic J SR
' — 16 / 1 ::'.- eI :.-:-
17 - BORING TERMINATED AT 15 FEET
SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER WAS PUSHED TO 16.5 FEET
} 8 WELL CASING SET AT 15 FEET ’
|
I - 19 - e
Figure A1, Log of Boring MW-4, page 1 of | ENV_WELL WELLSGPY 06/14/0
l CASINGELEVATION: NA QUANTITY OF FILTER MATERIAL:  3.5-90LB BAGS
DIAMETER & TYPE OF CASING: 2" WELL SEAL & INTERVAL: BENTONITE CHIPS 1.5-3'
l CASING INTERVAL: 0-5 WELL SEAL QUANTITY: 1 40LB BAG
WELL SCREEN:  (.01" ANNULUS SEAL/INTERVAL: READY-MIX CONCRETE § - L5’
SCREEN INTERVAL: 5 - 15" ADDITIVES: WATER
' WELL COVER: STAND PIPE MONUMENT WELLDEPTH: 15
FILTERPACK/INTERVAL:  SILICA SAND 10X20 ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: MATT HANKO
NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. IT IS NOT
I WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES,




I PROJECT NOQ. S8225-06-103
E K > 3
| = . EEE 3 ) § BORING/WELL NO. MW-5
G2E |BEZ| 2 2 | D | DATEDRILLED _3/2300 WATER LEVEL (ATD) __13.0’ | wew  |umapseace
= 0= d | el E CONSTRUCTION (PPM)
Ao@ =3 | EQUIPMENT MOBILE B-61 DRILLER V&W DRILLING
SOIL DESCRIPTION
l “2=%  FILL Z
L, 7¢-24 Sandy GRAVEL (GP) _% %
ro o I T U
I L, FILL i
Very stiff, slightly moist, dark yellowish brown (10YR. 4/2),
Silty CLAY with sand (CL)
I - 3 / - plastic i
"4 Z i
5 - S I 13 P ]
l 2¢:24  Saturated Sandy GRAVEL (GP) —
e -——
L & BB = —
MWS-5 IE.‘b,-Oe_f p =.."+| poor
l ] ool L ____ = | recovery
=1 Very soft, very moist, dark gray (10YR 3/1) Clayey SILT (OL) —
| 5 ] —=—3 - slightly plastic, organic ERC——
|- =5 =
l - 107 13 | norec T 1=
- 11 ] =
b 2 ey Y=
b 131 o & S s = o oo = — == = =1
‘a'=-o  Stiff, saturated, vellowish brown (10YR 4/2), 1/4 inch —
l | . 742y GRAVEL with clay (GP) ="
"o'="d| - poorly graded B A = D
Lo b i ‘
- 15 H 2% - -
I 10 s 0
L 16 - Soft, slightly moist, pale brown (10YR 5/3), Sandy SILT (ML) |- :
- slightly plastic
17 BORING TERMINATED AT 15 FEET
SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER WAS PUSHED TO 16.5 FEET
18 WELL CASING SET AT 15 FEET
' - 19 |
I Figure A2, Log of Boring MW-5, page 1 of | ENV_WELL WELLSGPJ 06/14/00
CASING ELEVATION: NA QUANTITY OF FILTER MATERIAL:  3.5-90LB BAGS
| DIAMETER & TYPE OF CASING: 2" WELL SEAL & INTERVAL: BENTONITE CHIPS 1.5-3'
I CASING INTERVAL: 3 -5' WELL SEAL QUANTITY: 1 40LB BAG
WELL SCREEN:  0.01" ANNULUS SEAL/INTERVAL:  READY-MIX CONCRETE @ - 1.
SCREEN INTERVAL: 5-15' ADDITIVES: NONE
l WELL COVER: STAND PIPE MONUMENT WELLDEPTH: 15
FILTERPACK/INTERVAL:  SILICA SAND 10X20 ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: MATT HANKO
NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. IT ISNOT
' WARRANTED TQ BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.




PROJECT NO. 8§8225-06-103

NOTE: THE LOG OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS SHOWN HEREON APPLIES ONLY AT THE SPECIFIC BORING OR TRENCH LOCATION AND AT THE DATE INDICATED. IT IS NOT
WARRANTED TO BE REPRESENTATIVE OF SUBSURFACE CONDITIQMS AT OTHER LOCATIONS AND TIMES.

B [ [5.c[. | |BORNGWELLNO.  wws
e th B :
Rzl |5 @ 2 % g S | DATEDRLLED 5723000 _ _ WATERLEVEL(ATD)_ 15.5' WELL  |uEADSPACE
a = 5 e -Da ] {:5 CONSTRUCTION |  (PPM)
I a A = | EQUIPMENT MOBILE B-61 DRILLER V&W DRILLING :
SOIL DESCRIPTION
"7e%s  FILL _
: - g O: {4 Sandy GRAVEL with concrete debris (GP) | /
o 2
L, L FILL
l Stiff, slightly moist, dark grayish brown (10YR 4/1), Sandy
CLAY with 5% grave! up to 1 inch in diameter (CL)
- 3 / - plastic i S
- G w7 o- s
- — 4 ~Saturated GRAVEL_ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ MO O T
- 5 ——— Very soft, very moist, dark grayish black (10YR 3/1), Sandy To=gw o
' —— SILT©L =
- 6 6 MWE-$ l:::—_{ - organic, plastic Fo =
1 7 - SR=
-8 A" stift, slightiy moist, gray (10YR 4/1), Sandy CLAY with /4 to ==
2 inch gravel e ——
l - 9 / - slight petroleum odor (CL) g —
" 107 / J = RV
I gy 11 |Mwe / TN
I ~ 12 % 1B
- 13 / o —
'R % 1 E
- 15 11 d'_ AN o o .___
1 | - =1 Saturated, dark yellow brown (10YR 472),coarse SAND (SF) _ 1+
|| [T Soft, slightly moist, pate brown (10YR 5/3), Sandy SILT (ML) SRR
_-slightly plastic / |
~ 17 BORING TERMINATED AT 15 FEET
l SPLIT SPOON SAMPLER WAS PUSHED TO 16.5 FEET
—- 18 WELL CASING SET AT 15 FEET -
l - 19 .
Figure A3, Log of Boring MW-6, page 1 of ENV_WELL WELLS.GPI 06/14/00
l CASINGELEVATION: NA QUANTITY OF FILTER MATERIAL:  3.5-90LB BAGS
DIAMETER & TYPE OF CASING: 2" WELL SEAL & INTERVAL: BENTONITE CHIPS 1.5-3'
I CASING INTERVAL: 3-5 WELL SEAL QUANTITY: 1 40LB BAG
WELL SCREEN:  0.01" ANNULUS SEAL/AINTERVAL: READY-MIX CONCRETE 0-1.F'
SCREEN INTERVAL; 5 - 15' ' ADDITIVES: NONE
l WELL COVER: STAND PIPE MONUMENT WELL DEPTH: 15
FILTERFACK/NTERVAL:  SILICA SAND 10X20 ENGINEER/GEOLOGIST: MATT HANKO




MONITOR!NG WELL DATA SHEET

DATE: 3’;//76" / MO PROIECT #: %}J’ZZF&?&”/@)
CLIENT: (0/7‘7“:‘2’7} MILEAGE: -

N racury- 7%17’-1;»?! /4 f/é(/"/?c‘ ﬁ?n ;E;BH: }{/dﬂf?O

pacs: [ or [

i P-4 | ptars | gl

TIME OPENED (24 hr)

TIME {24 hw}

WATER DEPTH 8 12.7/ /GS—O /5:3/

WELL DEFTH 1) )

WELL DIAMETER (i)

WELL VOLUME (gul)

SHEEN OR FiLM

PRODUCT THICKNESS (i)

FIELD SAMPLE COLOR

PURGE

DEVELOP

SAMPLE

METHOD

PURGED WATER vOL. (gal)

PURGED COLOR

PURGED PROD. VO (gai}

PURGE SEQUENCE

PACD DETECT METHOD

COMMENTS:




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET
(fill out completely)
WELL OR LOCATION

PROJECT Lbupseces A  SHort

SAMPLER —Zrecsrs  #1(ls  paTE e
Well / Hydrolggic statistics ™ Action Iime | Pump rate (lov%rmteld}
Wall type M"'/"'( Startpump/ Begin | §/8) A -
(MW, EW, etc.)
— d ——{ . diameter Z’
— (SifTbova scroen) equast-ﬁ& galft. casing
| :  Stop__ 925
| packer " Samp&ed 245~
intake . (Fmal lWL) ik
bailer depth (crce ond) '
afler dep ToP ¢ Purge caleulation
[ gam /5 n - d_‘& galsx10m _ %2 gass.
— s — T GiREFe . e
(if in screen packer to BOP  volume 10 casings
BOP ' : Snly
ured. 'y ,
Tp e 5 to. (as buik) -
1 Equibm ed / Sampling Method / Description of Event/Comments:
Actual gallons purged _&é quipment Us mpiing S EER pHon of b :

Actual volumes purged Y. /2.
Wellyied @

5 I - R . & G W B e e am T ==
M

{see below) [ g H‘f |
Galions purged * T’(E;f:::ﬁ‘::‘: &fm) 1 pn fu&%u}m
1. \ ) 0L vl | Re2i
2\ L 505 5 7. &
3. 1 114 L R 1.2
4. 3 ) 1.2 /46 .5 bl
| s. : 17,4 /1421 PR .44
6. Yl [8.] 981, b9 1.zl
lLr. 5 T 049 1.5 bh.T]
8.
9.
|| :
11.
l 12

* Take measurement at

approximately each

casing volume purged.

® HY- Minimal MY - W1 drop - abie to purge 3
volumes during one sitting
by reducing pump rate or

W.L drop

cycling pump.

LY - Apia to purge 3
“olumaes by retuming

ater or naxt day.

LY - Minimal recnargs -
nabie o Dume
2 volumes.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name; Project Number:

WellNo.: pys_ 5 Date & /74

Well Diameter;  ~“Z—~ in. Field Person;;el Tty

Casing Length: /4~ feet Screened Casmg Length: feet
Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Pumping/Z4¢/ ft.

2in, =.1632 Gal/ft. 41in. = 6528 Gal/t.

Calculated Water Column Volume:

Gal.

O 145 Volumes Purged:

Start Pumping Time:

End Pumping Time:

Total Time: min.

Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Pumped: Gal,

Avg. Fiow Rate: opm

‘Water Depth After Pumping: feet

Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/1

Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: mgches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method:

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Laboratory Analysis:

comments:

48



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

(fill out compietely)

WELL OR LocATION - L

| | Wall type Start pump / Begin | /75
‘ (MW, EW, atc.) ” 7T
r— . )
3 Uuzs
— d —< diameter
[ (Sif‘waLmVQ screen) Equals— gallﬂ. Cﬂsing
Stop (IS5
ﬁ?ﬁ:’ i | Sampied 1200 _F
bailer depth  (Grck 0ne} | Top (Final IWL)
Purge calculation
gaitt. * ft. = gals x 10 = gak.
— SWL x' -'\.-4\_..«'_:'" —
(if in scraen) SWL1o 80P or  one purge volume-
packerto BOP  volume 10 casings
BOP = : —
maasured. - it
.D. (as bui
T.B. { ) R

— ,-_ .~ (s
PROJECT Jlusuaa s Stsrt _ sampLER _/7&y> %4//5

Well yield
{see below)

Actual gallons purged
Actual volumes purged

@

Equipment Used / Sampiing Method / Description of Event’/Comments:

v

Gallons purged * Tf:;‘::if mEﬁ:/m } Ph TURI%D)ITY
1. ) /8.2 fpz g0 285~
‘ 2. 7 184 J2( 2 s, 274
1 3. 2V 174 1808 7.9 A
s 32 1.1 1?1 L. % %
5. Sz . [78% £5 |7210
6. 4 15l (402 .4 2%.9
7. & 174 /52% 5.z /8.5~
8.
8.
{1
1.
'l 12

* Take measuremaent at

approximately each

casing velume purged.

© HY- Minimal MY -
W.L drop

WL drop - abie to purge 3

volumaes during ane sitting
try reducing pump rate aor

cycling pump.

LY - Apla 10 purge 3

woiymas by returming

ia1ef or next day,

/LY - Minimal recnargs -
.rabke o ourge
3 volumes.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: Project Number:
WellNo.: /- p Date 5/;@
Well Diameter: 1. in, Field Personnel 7224
Casing Length: / 5/ feet Screened Casing Lengti‘u feet
Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from
PURGE CHARACTERISTICS
Water Depth Before Pumping: /) 00-ft. 2 in. =.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in. = .6528 Gal/ft. 4.0
Calculated Water Column Volume: - Gal. {) lq% Volumes Purged: ;
Start Pumping Time: End Pumping Time:
Total Time:  mun. Flow Gauge:. to
1 Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm
% Water Depth After Pumping: feet Time:
| Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Laboratory Analysis

comments:




WELL DEYELOPMENT DATA SHEET

' {fill out compietaly)
. WELL OR LOCATION
l PROJECT ' SAMPLER DATE
Well / Hydrologlc statistics Action Ime | Pumprate | WL
l : {low yield)
: Well type g/~ 7 Start pump / Begin |1y 7>’ :
(MW, EW. atc.) Step/drd) |tozef
' , V 112w
4 diamat stop (D;:lé\ 103
: b ] — [ ar Y ‘
. oad> st (DHO
. — SWL : - vals fﬁ al#t. casin ﬂ% DN\ lﬂ“\
(f abova screen) oa gavit S I _axex Y osz
Stop "
. packer [ Sampied
intake - | =
bailer dapth {Grwe one) | Top (Final IWL) —
Purg_calculatlon
. /f.?k galt. * fb t = D.44 galsx 10 = .5/ gals.
o gfy?}scraan) ' Wm one m
packerto BOP  voluma 10 casings
l BOP e e R
measurad .
' T.D. T.D. (as buit)
Actual galons purged 5/ Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event/Comments:
I Actual volumes purged _.LL 7“’”"‘" f;’ - |
Well yield @ —_—
. (see below) / M
" Gallons purged = | TEMP “C/°F Ph TURBIDITY
i (circle one) /em) (NTU}
i / Bl V152 | 89 /5,04
2 Yy /5.2 [ | B8 |i7.09
| 18.0 193 | 84 | 18,09
& 2Ya /7.4 1.4 BN 147
I 1.2 | 00% | 8.% | B4y
6. 4, 7.5 {Lzs 4.] 120
' 7. 5 lle.4 1561 .Y 10\
8.
9.
I
1,
I 12
* Take measurementat | & HY-Minimal MY-Widrop-abletopurge3 LY. Aok to purga 3 /LY - Minimai recnargs - j
. approximataly each T W.L drop volumes during one sitting  —~ wolumes by retuming -rabia o oupe
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or iater or next day. 3 volumea,
cycling pump.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: Project Number:

WellNo: =Y Date  £)7lp

Well Diameter: 7. in. Field Perscanel T

Casing Length: ;& feet Screened Casing Length: feet

Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from

44
PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Pumping: }} .%t. 2 m. =.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in. = .6528 Gal/ft. ;
Calculated Water Column Volume: Gal. ), L[l,( Volumes Purged:

Start Pumping Time: End Pumping Time:

Total Time: min, Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Pumping: feet Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Laboratory Analysis:

SN e, O7 K

comments;




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: Q\M W Project Number: S37Z5 -0ip-\0%
WellNo: N e pae  nlaa

Well Diameter: _@_ in. Field Personnel W

Casing Length:  \§ 1} fest Screened Casing Length: feet

Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from t

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Pumping: fi. 4 0¢q | 2in. =.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in. =.6528 Gal/ft.
Calculated Water Column Volume: Gal. 018" | Volumes Purged:

Start Pumping Time: \DE™M End Pumping Time:

Total Timé: min. l Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Avg Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Pumping:  feet Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/1 Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: .éQ Vd ’//f;/”

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

AQ_Q:AM%&.M@:% \

Laboratory Analysis:
\DSH A e 1.7 /
WO "0 ag 1.£ 7
ol g 105 7.8 7.8
\ 200 jw“?&\-‘v
comments: S\-, M ng.a-( I ‘Le_, ..
8) {
\anT




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: TVipuassty S@(‘\— Project Number: $872¢ -eL-~\0%
WellNo.:  paand~ <~ Date Wz
‘Well Diameter: 7, in Field Personnel m
Casing Length: [4.7 feet Screened Casing Length:‘ " feet
- Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Pumping: J§, 2.

2 in. =.1632 Gal/ft. 4in. = .6528 Gal/ft.

Calculated Water Colurnn Volume: Gal. 9,13 Volumes Purged:
Start Pumping Time: 450 End Pumnping Time:

Total Timé: min. Flow Gauge: to

Total Volurme Pumped: Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Pumpmg:  feet

Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l

Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: A, / ’/ef

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

Laboratory Analysis:

\OTD \& .4 gdd % |
ol V@ a0 1.4 T
VoA AL AWt 1A 15
\HSE S warp o

| N

B’:.:C—OLV\N& .,J;Qu(-

comments: Q\TM

M IAYS

AﬂA‘__GLM—

Q

A\ \OCQ : c. .
%‘@L .Qﬂf of ém»g\va \S 25




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: )\ AR 3!: A— Project Number: Sgzrg. ol ~10%
Well No.: w,q\ Date  \y)en

Well Diameter:  ~g__  in. Field Personnel ¢

Casing Length: »~  feet Screened Casing Length: feet
Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Pumping: ;1.6 - 2in =.1632 Gal/ft. 4. = .6528 Gal/ft.
Calculated Water Colurmn Volume: DL Gal. Voiumes Purged:

Start Pumping Time: {0 End Pumping Time:

Total Time:  min. Flow Gauge: o

Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Ave. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Pumping: - feet Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/1 Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: ‘é@ : /e 25

Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer

_I__,_aboratoryAnalysis:
Y Lo Y\ 1.9 H.%
@\ el 519 1.5 Z
1128 slM-;Flb

comments:  wief] jl!ﬁ'l' e Axd 2&”: E’fiflﬁﬁﬂ
Y

2 bvs

Ui

Waker

%A@#ﬁhw 14k
-




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name:. ~T\ A&y gl.ag(-\' Project Number: ¢ L .
Well No.: W}ﬂ& Date et / &t
Well Diameter: 47, in. Field Personhﬁm
Casing Length: (B~ feet .| Screened Casing Length: feet
Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from
PURGE CHARACTERISTICS
Water Depth Before Pumping: ftgp ) | 2in= 1632 Gal/ft. 4 in. = 6328 Gal/ft.
Calculated Water Column Volume: Gal. q) "q/l Volumes Purged: "%
Start Pumping Time: A& gy | End Pumping Time:
Total Time:  min. Flow Gauge: 10
Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm
Water Depth After Pumpmg:  feet Time:
Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS
Purging Method: b, "2 F Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Laboratory Analysis:

O\ Lo\ _wnth M 2
1S g & (O KC{\ 1.% %

MO %Q\rb .
e 1A \
| JUK, olloy Weleruke JRWL,EL&%.




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: w‘* %-}- Project Number:

Well No.:  pa}~&s Date  Bfz¢, /n)

Well Diameter: 7 in. Ficld Persomnel Vﬂ;q

Casing Length: g4 7 feet .| Screened Casing Length: feet

Well Elevation: o feet MSL measured from ? |

_ PURGE CHARACTERISTICS

Water Depth Before Pumping: y&, 3 2in =.1632 GaURt. 4 in. = 6528 Galif.
Calculated Water Column Volume: Gal. b 'ﬂuﬁ Volumes Purged: ¢

Start Pumping Time: a4~ End Pumping Time:

Total Timé: min. ) Flow Gauge: to

Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

‘Water Depth After Pumping:  feet Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/l Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: 4 /g;«- Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Laboratory Anaiysis:

45\ 5.9 g % \
54 oy \_ ap\, (S 1
US le &4 5




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING DATA

Project Name: Y M Project Number: ‘
 Well No.: Mw-b': - Date %{Z&( \O]

Well Diameter: 1. ‘ in. Field Person‘nel )

Casing Length: [{ fee .1 Screened Casing Length: feet

Well Elevation: feet MSL measured from ’

PURGE CHARACTERISTICS _

‘Water Depth Before Pumping: 9 ‘59‘ 2in, =.1632 Gal/ft. 4 in. =.6528 Gal/ft.
Calculated Water Column Volume: Gal. H L% Volumes Purged: 5
Start Pumping Time:  §%¢) End Pumping Time:

Total Time:  min. Flow Gauge:  to

Total Volume Pumped: Gal. Avg. Flow Rate:  gpm

Water Depth After Pumping:  feet ' Time:

Dissolved Oxygen: mg/] ' Free Product: (Y/N); Thickness: inches

SAMPLING CHARACTERISTICS

Purging Method: bu_:(_*_f Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Laboratory Analysis:
4%% H < | ¢an L& \
041 e N7 6\.‘0"\ (e | A
quD W% 1G&, A B A
\DURD O\
' A

comumnents;




Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgia Street, Suite 225
Vallejo, California 94590-5907

(707) 553-2476 * Fax (707) 553-8698 July 11, 2000

Project No. 1865-00

Matt Hanko

Geoccon Consultants, Inc.

5673 W. Las Positas Blvd., Suite 205
Pleagsanton, Ca. 94588

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
3430 Wood Street
Oakland, Ca.

Dear Matt:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the monitoring wells at the above referenced site. The
survey was completed July 7, 2000. Measurement locations were
marked at approximate north side of top of casing, and top of
box. The coordinates and elevations are in feet, based on
information provided by Cal Trans. (NAD27;NGVD29)

Ground TOC
Well No, Elevation Elevation Northing Easting
MW - 4 8.39! 8.33¢ 487643 .60 1483094.82
MW - 5 9.03" . 12.33! 487711.31 1483105.38
MW - 6 ] 8.50! 11.49! 487720.74 1483065.59

Additional points located at your request.

Top of Conc. Wall 487575.25 1483092.12
Top of Conc. Wall 487579.40 1483109.85
Corner of Column 487628.62 1483134.56
Corner of Cclumn 487620.15 1483134.30
Corner of Column 487619.65 1483141.87
Corner of Column ‘ 487627.51 1483167.11
Corner of Column 487619.25 1483166.87
Corner of Column 487618 .87 1483174.93

Sincerely,

Virgil B. Chavez, P?i/ﬁé




June 6, 2000 - ELAP No.: 1838

Geocon Environmental
5673 W. Las Positas Blvd, Ste 205
Pleasanton, CA 94588

ATTN: Matt Hanko
Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #88225-06-103
Lab No.: 44258-001/005

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
- and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needé of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

Og;e Los Reyes

Technical Operations Manager
CDR/jh

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This report pertains anly to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this repart or use of this Laboratory’s name for advertising or publicity purpose without authorization is prohibited,

Advanced Technology

Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-404()




“_--_---_-

Client: Geocon Envirenmental QC Baitch #: L008015DS262
Attn: Matt Hanko Date Sampled: 05/23/00

Date Received: 05/25/00

Date Extracted: 05/31/00

Date Anafyzed: 06/01/00
Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103 Extraction Method: 35508

- Extraction Material: Methylene

Matrix: Soil ' Chloride
Analyst Initials: AP

Lab No.: Sample ID: Results, mg/kg DLR, mg/kg Dilution Factor
Method Blank m—— ND 1.0 1.0
44258-001 MW-4@5' 1.2+% 1.0 1.0
44258-002 MW-4@10' 1.4% 1.0 1.0
44258-003 MW-5@5s' 8.0** 1.0 1.0
44258-004 MW-6@5' 2.0%* 1.0 1.0
44258-005 MW-6@10' ND 1.0 1.0

44258-002Dup MW-4@10' 6.0% 1.0 ' L0

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).

DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor

* = Sample contains hydrocarbons that fall within the diesel range, but does not match the diesel pattern.
However, quantitation is based on a diesel standard.

** = Sample contains hydrocarbons that are heavier than diesel. However, quantitation is

based on a diesel standard.

Reviewed/Approved By: é - @M—M Date:—ﬂ‘//@é/ )

Compton Persaud

Semi-Volatile Supervisor

cov g Jelter iy A indegral part of this analytical report.
1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fux: 562 989-4040

Labaratories




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - Soil

Method

Title

Last Update
Regponse via

Diesel :
Fri May 26 16:24:38 2000
Initial Calibration

(mg/kg)

C:\HPCHEM\ 2\METHODS\LBD00526 .M (Chemstation Integrator)

Non-Spiked Sample: L0601013.D
Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID LCe01037.D L0601039.D
Sample : 044258-001A,MS,SW631013 044258-001A,MSD, SW631013
Acg Time: 1l Jun 2000 10:31 pm 1 Jun 2000 10:56 pm
~ Compound Sample Spike Spike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
' Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
Diesel | 37 | 1000 | 919 | 949 | 88 | 91 | 3 | 37 | 40-140 |
QCBATCH#L.008015DS262

A

"61@%0-/‘/

Compton Persaud
Department Supervisor

Reviewed/Approved by:

Advanced Technology
Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental

Attn: Matt Hanko
: ‘ Pg.10f2
Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Raceived: 05/25/00
Matrix; S0IL
Units: UG/KG

Lab N 44258-001 44258-001Dup
Client Sample 1.D.: - MW-4@5 MW-4G@5"
Date Sampled: - 05/23/00 05/23/00
QC Batch # POOVOCS160 POOVOCS160 POOVOCS160 POOVOCS160 POOVOCS160
Date Analyzed: 05/26/2000 05/26/2000 05/26/2000 05/2612000 05/26/2000
Analyst Initials: JPC JPC’ JPC JPC JPC
Dilution Factor: 1 1 1 1 1
benzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND [ 158 5 57
bromobenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
bromodichloromethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
bromoform 5 5) ND 5 ND 5 ND [ NB 5 ND
bromomethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
n-butyibenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 13
se¢-butylbenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
tert-butylbenzeng 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
carbon tetrachloride 5 5 ND| 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND [3 ND
chlorobenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
chioroethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND ] ND
chioroform 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 8 ND 5 ND
chloromethane § 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
| 2-chlorotoluene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
i 4-chlorotoluene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
‘ dibromochloromethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND -] ND 5 ND
| 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
| 1,2-dibromoethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
dibromomethane 5 5 ND|[ 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2-dichlorobenzane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,3-dichlorobenzena 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,4-dichigrobenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
dichlorodiflugromethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,1-dichloroethang 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2-dichloroethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
11-dichloroethene 5 5 ND 5 KD 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
cis-1,2-dichloroethene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
trans-1,2-dichloroethene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2-dichloropropane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,3-dichloropropane 5 ] ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
2,2-dichloropropane 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,1-dichloropropene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
ethylbenzene 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 194 5 8
hexachlorobutadieng 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND

MDL = Maethod Detsction Limit
‘ ND = NotDetected (Below DLR)
| DLR = WMDL x Dilution Factor
} NA = NotAnalyzed
|

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

A Advanced Technology N
d Toboraiories 1510 E, 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: . Geocon Environmental

Attn: ) Matt Hanko
: ’ Pg.20f2
Client’s Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Recelved: 05/25/00
Matrix: SOIL
Units: UG/IKG

isopropylbenzene
4-isopropyltoluene
methylene chloride
naphthalene
|n-propylbenzene

styreng
1,1,1,2tetrachioroethane
1,1,2,2-tetrachioroethane
tetrachioroethene
toluane
1,2,3-trichiorobenzene
1,2, 4-trichlorobenzene
1,1,1trichloroathane
1,1,2-trichlorpethane
trichloroethene
trichlioroflucromethane
1,2, 3-trichloropropane
1,2 4-trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-trimethylbenzene
vinyl chloride

o-xylens

1 |tn |th | [onjen |oa [t v oo |anjon jon jenfenjunjon | on | en [on R

Ch|thih [oh [t (ta|h [Chjoh |[On | idn |onjen (O A (LR (W LA (On |h
| n|on o on|onjenion|on|enfin jonjor(tnjanjor e |dnfin fon |[an

044253-001A-MSD

POOVOCS160
1,1-di|:hloroethene 5
Ibenzene 5| ND 98 o8| 87 87 10| 72-134 12 100
ltrichioroethene 5| ND 98 98| B4 84 13] 55145 18 100
[toluene 5| ND 94 94| 102 102 8| 73137 18 100
[chlorobanzena 5| ND 73 78+ 79 79 1] so-119 11 100

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor

* = Does hot meet QC require is validated by the LCS. The LCS meets QC requirements.

- Date: o0

Approved/Reviewed By:

Edgar Morrison

Volatile Supervisar
# Original sampie result may ba below detection limit. The result was usad for % Recavery caloulation purposes only,
The cover letter Is an integral part of this analytical report.

A Advanced Technology . .
" Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




l Client Geocon Environmental
Attn; Matt Hanko
. - : Pg.10o0f2
Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
' Date Recelved: Q5/25/00
Matrix: S0IL
Units: UGIKG
. Lah No.: 44258-004 44258005 LCS
Client Sample .D.: . MW-6@5" MW-6@10' -
Date Sampled: 05/23/00 06/23/00 -
QC Batch #: POOVOCS160 POOVOCS160 POOVOCS160
l Date Analyzed: 052672000 05/26/2000 05/26/2000
Analyst Iniials: JPC JPC JPC
Dilution Factor: 1 1 1
. g | R TR i 5 : L
banzene § 5 12 [ 275 21-175 99
bromobenzene & 3] ND 5 ND 21-176 106
bromodichioromethane 5 g ND 5 ND 21175 88
bromoform 5 5 ND 5 ND 21175 101
bromormethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 1178 89
n-butylbenzene 5[ 5 126 5 12 21175 111
sec-butylbenzene 3 5 59 5 ND 21175 11
tert-butylbenzens 5 3 64 5 ND 21-175 108
carbon tetrachlorida 5 5 ND 5 ND 21175 100
chlorochenzene ] B ND ] ND 21178 102
chloroethans E [} ND 5 ND 21175 92
chloroform 3] B ND 5 ND 24176 93
chloromethane 8 ) ND ) ND 21-175 74
2-chicrotoluene [ 5 ND 5 ND 24178 104
4-chlorotolusng 5 5 ND 5 ND 21-178 108
dibromochloromethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 21-175 102
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 8 ND 5 ND 21-176 94
1,2-dibromosthana 5 [ ND [ ND 21178] ar
dibromomethana [ [ ND 5 ND 24175 96
1,2-dichlorobenzene 3 5 ND 5 ND 2175 107
1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 5 HD 5 ND 21175 109
l 1,4-dichlerabenzena 5 5 ND 5 ND 21175 110
dichlorodiflucromethane 5 3 ND 5 ND 21175 57
1,1-dichioroethane 5 5 ND 5 ND 21-178 91
1,2-dichlorosthane 5 5 ND 5 ND 21175 95
. 1,1-dichlorosthens 5 5 ND ] ND 21175 88
cis-1,2-dichloroethens 5 5 ND 5 ND 21175 95
trans-1,2-gichloroethena [ ] ND B ND 21175 93
1.2-dichloropropans 5 B KD 5 ND 21175 104
1,3-dichloropropana 6 5 ND 5 ND 21-175 100
l 2,2-dichloropropana 5 5 ND 5 ND 21176 96
1,1-dlchloropropana 5 5 ND 5 ND 21176 108
othylbenzens 5 5 ND 5 43 21178 101
hexachlorobutadiena 5 5 ND 5 _ND 21175 116
MDE = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
NA = Not Analyzed
. The cover letier Is an integral part of this analytical report.
f Advanced Technology _ . .
l Tahoraiorics 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: -~ Geocon Environmental
Attn: Matt Hanko
' : : Pg.2of 2
Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Data Received: ' 05126100
Matrix; SO
Units; UGKG

T AN

isopropylbenzene ) B 155 5 12 21-175 111
4-isopropyltolusns I 5 17 5 ND| 21175 111
|methylene chloride 5 ] ND 5 ND 21175 89
naphthal 5 E 17 5 ND 21175 107
n-propylbenzene 5 ] 280 [ 20 21175 119
styrene & 5 ND 5 ND 21-175 104
1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane L] 5 ND 5 ND 21175 101
1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 5 B ND 5 ND 21-175 103
tetrachloroethene 5 B ND 5 ND 21175 104
| [toluene 5 [ 8.1 5 15 21175 99
| 1,2 3-trichlorobenzens 5 5 ND 5 ND 21175 110
1 1,2 A-trichlorobenzene 5[ ] ND 5 ND 21175 106
| 1,1, 1-trichloroethans 5 ] ND 5 ND 21175 94
| 1,1, 2-trichloraethans 5 5 ND 5 ND 21176 8%
| trichlorpethens s & ND 5 ND 21176 101
j trichlorofluoromethane b 5 ND 5 ND 21-1786 95
‘ 1,2 3-trichloropropane 5 § ND 5 ND 211756 103
‘ 1,2, 4-trim Ibenzana [ [ 20 s 102 21175 106
| 1,3,6-trimethylbenzens B 5 15 5 27 21175 107
vinyl chioride 5 5 ND g ND 21175 BS
o-xylena ] 5 ND & ND 21-176 105
lene 5 -] 10 5 44 24175 104
044258-001A-MSD
POOVOCS160
rE - —
1 1-d|ch|omethene
benzaene 96 BY 87 10 72-134 12 100
trichloroethene 96 84 84 13 55-145 16 100
toluene 24 102 102 ) 73127 18 100
chlorobenzene 78 79 79~ 1 80-119 11 100
MOL = Moethod Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected {Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor
L -

Does not meet QC requirem
Approved/Reviewed By:

is validated by the LCS. The LCS meets QC roquirements. :
~ Datae:

gar Morrison

Volatlle Suparvisor
# Original sample rezult may be below detecfion fimit. The result was used for % Recovery calcullﬂnn purposas only.
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

x . Advanced Technology

TP 1510 E. 331d Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental

Attn: Matt Hanko

Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Received: 05/25/00

Matrix: SOIL

HE ] e Ll B 2 i S T
ab No,: 44258-002 44258-003
Client Sample 1.D.: - MW-4@6' MW-4@10° MW-5@5' MW-B@@5"
Date Sampled: - 05/23/00 0523100 05/23/00 105/23/00
QC Batch #: E008G208144 E008G205141 EQD8G205141 E008G205141 E008G205141

Date Analyzed: 06/01/00 06/01/00 06/01/00 D6/01/00 06/01/00

Analyst Initials: MO MO MO MG MO

Dilution Factor: 1 1 1 1 . 1
Gasoline 1|mgiK 1 ND 1 ND 1 3.3~ 1 ND 1 2.1~
Benzene 5|ug/Kg 5 ND 5 ND S 107 5 ND 5 ND
Toluene 5|ug/Kg 5 ND 5 ND 5 12 5 ND ] ND
Ethylbenzene 5|ugiKg 5 ND 5 ND 5 253 5 ND 5 ND
[[m,p-Xylene 5|ug/Kg 5 ND 5 ND 5 170 3 ND 5 ND

5 5 5 5 5

44258-004 MS 44258-004 MSD

QC Batch Number: E008G208141 |EQ08G208141
[ ANADTE: ] SR ot ot i
Gasoline 1 2.1 3.1 44| 41 58f - 27 41-151 21 5
(Benzene 5 ND 15 5[ 21 78 40 42-132 15 27
| [{Toluene 5 ND 71 31 121 30 52* 45-110 15 134
| MDL = Method Detection Limit » Sample contalns hydrocarbons that do not match the gascline pattern, However quantitation Is based upo
ND = Not Detected {Betow DLR) * Does not meet the QC requirements. Batch is vaildated by the LCS. The LCS meets the QC requiremetns.
DER = MDL x Dilution Factor

' o o
Approved/Reviewed By: Date:

Edgar Morrison

Volatile Supervisor

# Original sample result may be below detection limit. The result was used for % Recovery calculation purposes only,
The cover letter Is an integral part of this analytical report.

& Advanced Technology , . ’
“ Taboraiories 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: ' Geocon Environmental

Attn: ' Matt Hanko

Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Received: 05[25!00

Matrix: S50IL

Lab No 44258-005 44258-004 Dup. LCS
Client Sample 1.D.: MW-5@10" MwW-e@s* -
Date Sampled: 05/23/00 05/23/00 -
QC Batch #: ED08G205141 EQ08G20S141 E00BG205141
Date Analyzad: |06/01/00 06/02/00 06/02/00
Analyst Initials: MO MO MO
Dilution Factor;

([Benzene 5 [
{Tolugne slug/Kg 5 101
[Ethyibenzene s|ug/Kg 5 8%
[m,p-Xylene 5luafKg 5 87
p-Xylene 5{ug/Ki 5 ND| 42-185 91
Lab No.: 44258-004 44258-004 M5 44258-004 MSD
Number: EQ08G203141 E008G203141

QC Batch

s ; g?"’ 4 BRINES 33z
Gasoline 1 2.1 3.1 44 4.1 &8 27 41-151 21
Benzene 5 ND 15 55 21 78 40" 42-132 15 27
[Tolusne s N0 | 71 a1 12 90 527 ___45-110 15] 134
ND Not Detected (Below DLR) * Does not meet the QC requirements. Batch is validated by the LCS. The LCS meets the QC reguiremetns,

=
ND = NotDetected (Below DLR)
= 'MDL x Dilution Factor

u
Approved/Reviewed By; Date: O

Edgar Morrison

Volatlle Supervisor

# Original sample result may be below detection limit. The result was used for % Recovery calculation purposes only.
The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

“ Advanced Technology

T ohoratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental
Attn; Matt Hanko

Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103

Date Received: 05/25/00

Date Sampled: - 05/23/00

Date Digested: 06/01/00

Digestion Method: EPA 3050

; -

44258001 . MW-4@5' EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/02/00 4.0 Soil, mg/ke 0.25 | 0.25 DJ

44258-002 MW-4@1(' [EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/02/00 14 Soil, mg/ke | 025 | 0.25 DJ

44258-003 MW-5@5' EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/02/00 77 Soil, mg/kg 025 | 0.25 DJ

44258-004 MW-6@5' EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/02/00 27 Seil, mp/ke 025 | 0.25 DJ

44258-005 MW-6@10' [EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/02/00 7.5 Soil, mg/ks 025 [ 0.25 DJ
| 44258-005Dup MW-6@10° |EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/02/00 7.6/S0il, mg/kg | 0.25 | 0.25 DJ
|
|

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected (Below DLR}

DF Dilution Factor (DLR/MDL)

Reviewed/Approved By: W Date: 6/ 7}1"/

Cheryl de los Reyes
Technical Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

&)‘ Advanced Technology
1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 9894040

Laboratories
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FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY:
Sample Condition Upon Receipt
Advanced Technology MElhOd.Of Transport mpie Londilion Toon Recelp -
. Walkin DO 1, CHILLED YA N[ 4, SEALED Y O N
Laboratories P.O.#: Courier
1510 E. 33rd Street @ C, UPS O 2. HEADSPACE (VvOA} YO NO 5. #0F SPLSMATCHCOC Y,F_'!/ N O
Signal Rill, CA 90807 Logged By: Date: melg:_& FED.EXP. O »
(562) 989-4045 » FAX (562) 989-4040 N ATL O 3. CONTAINER INTACT \;{ND 6. PRESERVED Y OO N
Cllent: G £6CC 77 wiws &L 73 Lle Las /’a,cf (7257 f
wo Mgttt Haako oy Plegtas o Swe 7 zocwns JYSI (125 WGP T
Project Name: Pm]ect # _ ampler; ¢ Name) // /F (SignatumW -
3822 5-0%-1p 272Gt a0 ”
Relinquished by: (Signatwm and Frinted Name] Date : ; zw Time: 4;00’ Recelved by: (Signature and Printed Name) | E 24 i i Z é/— Date: f zZ W
Relinguishad by: (Signaiure and Printed Name) Date : Time: Received by: (Signatre and Printed Name) Date:
Rellnquished by: (signatura and Printed Name) Date : Time: Recaived by: (signature and Printad Name) Date: Time:
"'—:a-—_
I hereby authorize ATL to perform the work Send Report To: Bif To: p Special Instructions/Commants:
indicated below: , . %2 i ﬁ m
P|“ stV T, e Attn: : Attny:
Vv s / f . 2&_‘@ Co: ., Co:
o Address Address
ignature City _______ Slate_____Zi City Stale Zip
Unless otherwise Sampla Archive/Disposal: Cirds o (ﬂ;g«}i A / CIRCLE APPROPRITE | QA/QC
requested, all samples g (L;::?mry Standard Requested S/ & MATRIX o RTNE [
will be disposed 45days | O Rewm To: /i ,53‘@ . / E nw::vcl: S
ipt. 5
after raceipt * $10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL. éji) X j ; NavY []
n \ w cT
.:. LABBEQSLCE 2'__‘”—‘(- Sample Description ,ﬁs‘?\ 2 Contanert) 0 OTHER——K
E - N NEIL I "
M Lab No. Sample 1.D. Date | Time /& /& § 61#’ TAT | # | Type | a.| REMARKS

ENN7

‘5@&
Wosy-eoll masd @ 5" Vg frg N
ool -4 2r0° | A

7L
X
o

o3| _rte-5 @ g5°
oo\l Aar~e@ 57 ,
xs| #w-C /g7 VN

* TAT starts 8 a.m, following day if TAT: A= ggirﬂ'rght

samples received after 5 p.m.

Emergency C= Critical D Urgent E= Routine Proservatives:
Next workday =|2 Workdays orkdays =7 Workdays H=Hcl N=HNO: 8=H:80. C=4'C

Container Types: T=Tube V=VOA L=Liter P=Pint J=Jar B=Tedlar: G=Glass P=Plastic M=Metal | Z=Zn(AC); O=NaOH T=Na:5:0:

m
i

]

DISTRIBUTION: White with report, Yellow to folder, Pink to submitter. -




ELAP No.: 1838

Geocon Environmental
5673 W. Las Positas Bivd, Ste 203
Pleasanton, CA 94588

ATTN: Matt Hanko
Client's Project: Thomas A. Short, #88225-06-103
Lab No.: 45649-001/002

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 ifI can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

W | Date: 974/ 57)

Cheryl De Los Reyes
Technical Operations Manager
CDR/jh

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This report pertains only to the samples investigated and does not nec,essaril:;' apply to other spparently identical or similar materials, This report is submitted for the exclusive -

use of the client to whom it is addressed, Any repraduction of this report or use of this Laberatory's name for advertising or publicity purpose without autherization is prohibited.

Advanced Technology

1310 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories




Client: Geocon Environmental
Attn: ' Matt Hanko

Client's Project: Thomas A. Short, #58225-06-103

Date Received: 05/25/00

Date Sampled: 05/23/00
Date Extracted: 07/31/00
E . .

45649001 MW-5@s' EPA 7420 (Lead) 08/02/00 3.2|STLC Extract, mg/L. 015 | 015 | HP
45642-002 MW-6@5' EPA 7420 (Lead) 08/02/00 1.7|STLC Extract, mp/L 0.15 | 0.15 oe
MDL = Method Detection Limit

. ND = Not Detected {Below DLR)
D¥ = Dilution Factor (DLR/MDL}

e Y02

Reviewed/Approved By:
Eddie Rodriguéz
Inorganics Supervisor

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

/) Advanced Technology
Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




&
Method: EPA 7420 ANALYTE LEAD é
Analyst: HP Date Analyzed: 8/2/00
Data File:  00802DI-1, 00802STLC Dats Extracted: 7/31/00 §
QA File: 0215-1 Matrix: DI, STLC ;‘\
QC Batch No: PBFOO0B02DI-1, PRFO008025TLC-1 @«
SAMPLEID | UNITS |LCS Cone|LCS Res| % Rec| METH BLK | SPL CONG| SPL DUP | % Dev | SPK ADDED | MS RESULT | MSD RESULT | %MS REC | %MSD REC|% REC Limit] RPD | RPDLimit oL
45692-001st| mgiL 5.0 5.3 106 ND 24 22 9 25 45 45 84 84 80-120 0 20 15
45692-002di| mgiL 5.0 5.2 104 ND 1.3 1.1 17 5.0 8.6 8.5 106 104 80-120 | 2 20 15

»

+]

yTO\E. 335d Strekt | Signdl Hill, |CA Q080F |Pel®s

ikl
Py
o~
g
b
. Sie
i/ =3 38
Approved by: Date: rb u g -P‘.\
Eddie F Redriguez £ 13
Inorganic supervisor o
<

3 "




cﬂmﬂ cwroﬂ REORE - am am owm wm, -

FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY:
Method of Transport Sample Condition Lipon Receipt
Advanced TeCh'fOIOgy Walk-in O 1. CHILLED YO NO 4 SEALED vyo nNO
_ Laboratories P.O.#: Courier O

1510 E. 33rd Street ups N} 2.HEADSPACE (VOA) YD N[J 5. 20FSPSMATCHCOC Y I N O

Signal Hill, CA 90807 togged By: Date: Time: FED.EXP. O :

(562) 989-4045 » FAX (562) 989-4040 ATL O 3. CONTAINERINTACT Y[J NO 6. PRESERVED YyonNQO
Client: Sweocan Linydronp ante/ riess: 6077 Lo L 25 Fass 25 Rlvel- R YgG-f2 0
Adn: Ko oy D/e2son Tom stte e P SPS [Faxigy ) YEF-F 74P
Project Name: Project #: Sampler;  (Printed Name) (Signature) :

s 4 dm% ffnﬁ‘r oé—m
Redinquished by: (Signaiure and Printed Mame) Recelvad by: (Signature and Printed Nam) Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signaiure and Printed Name) Dals : Time: Recelved by: (signature and Pristed Namo) Date: Time:
Ralinquished by: (signaturs and Frinked Name) Date : Time: Reaceived by: (signature snd Printed Name) Data: Time:
I hereby authorize ATL to pérform the work Send Repor To: Bill To: Special Instructions/Comments:
indicated below: Py z , {{ U K ) Attn: '
Project Mgr /Submitter: : ’
Co: Co:
Frint Name Dete Address Address
Signature City State_ Zip City State Zlp.
Unless otherwise Sampie Archive/Disposal: Circle or Add CIRCLE APPROPRIATE QA/QC
[ Laboratory Standard Analysis(es) 7 MATRIX Z! pmNe O

requested, all samples Requested / 55 = o]

will be disposed 45 days | o oo & C|Rwacs L]
after recelot. O RetumTo: /& '9\ <y < wiF [
o * $10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL. f /57 = maw O

T o w cT

T ] LAB USE ONLY: — &8/ 8 Eéb Container(s)| 2
T Batch #: Sample Description \égég 5 "“‘ip ‘;S u OTHER
g Lab No. Sample L.D. Date | Time §/8/8/¢, f 55 #| Type |a | REMARKS

S5 LY G- ol | X T |-
2 Y T 1+
1
l
:
|
1
1
]
3
i
]
i
[|
j
i
)
]
E
. . . a_ | Overnight _| Emergency _| Critical _ | Urgent Routine Preservatives:
I:;;'::;ﬁ;;':&f:::ﬂ“:rfv if TAT: A=| S o4 by B= Next workday]  ©=|2 Workdays D=| 3 Workdays @7 Workdays| | H=Hcl N=HNQ: S=H:SQ:« C=4'C
Container Types: T=Tube V=VOA L=Liter P=Pint J=Jar B=Tedlar: G=Glass P=Plastic M=Metal |Z=Zn(AC). O=NaOH T=Na.S.0s

DISTRIBUTION: White with report, Yellow to folder, Plnk to submitter.
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June 8, 2000 ELAP No.: 1838

Geocon Environmental
11375 Sunrise Park Drive, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

ATTN: Amy Hester

Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #38225-06-103
Lab No.: 44327-001/006

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

e frog
Cheryl De Los Reyes

Technical Operations Manager
CDR/jh

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This rapaort pertains only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply 1o other apparently identical or similar materials. This report is submitted for the exclusive

use of the client to whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or uae of this Laboratory's name for advertising or publicity purpose without autharizetion is prohibited,

Advanced Technology

T —— 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental
Attn: Amy Hester
Pg.tof2
Cllent's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Received: 05127100
Matrix: : WATER
Units: UGIL

2o

i H AL = o 3 i 3 R 3 15
Lab No.: Method Blank 44327001 44327003 44327-005 44327-005Dup
Client Sample [.D.; - MW-5 MW-4 MW-§ MW-5
Date Sampled: - 05/26/00 05/26/00 05/26/00 05/26/00
QC Batch #: Q00VOCW105 QOOVOCW1LS QIOVOCWA05 QUOVOCW105 QOOVOCWI105
Date Analyzed: 05/30/2000 05/30/2000 05/30/2000 05/30/2000 . D5/30/2000
Analyst Initials: DJK DJK DJK DJK DJK
Dilution Factor: 1 1 4 1 1
i 7 NTE i MBS DOR R L B g Ty oy isi]
benzene 5 5 5 112 5 154 5 242 5 240
bromohenzene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
bromeodichloromethane ] 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
bromoform 5 5 5 ND 5 ND . 5 ND 5 ND
bromomethane 5 ] 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
n-butytbenzene 5 5 5 21 5 15 5 17 5 16
sec-butylbenzene 5 5 5 B.2 5 8.6 5 ND 5 ND
Itert-butylhenzens 5 5 5 11 5 14 5 54 5 5.4
carbon tetrachloride 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
chlorobenzene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
chioroethane 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND § ND
chloroform 5 5 5 KD 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
chloromethane 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
2-chlorotoluene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
4d-chlorotoluene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 7.4 5 7.3
dibromochloromethane 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2-dibromoethane 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
dibromomethane 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2-dichlorchenzene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
| 1,3-dichlorobenzene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 WD 5 ND
| 1,4dichlorobenzene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
i dichlorodifluoromethans 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
| 1,1-dichloroathans 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
| 1,2-dlichloroethans 5 5 [ ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,1-dichloroethene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
¢is-1,2-dIchloroethene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
trans-1,2-dichlorcethene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2=<dichloropropang 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,3-dichloropropans 5 5 5 HD 5 ND 5 MND 5 ND
2,2-dichloropropang 5 5 5 ND 8 ND 5 ND 3 ND
1,1-dichloropropene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
ethylbenzena 5 5 5 37 5 154 5 138 5 134
hexachlorobutadiene 5 5 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND

MDL = Mathod Detection Limit
ND = Mot Detected (Below DLR)
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor

The cover letter Is an integral part of this analytical report.

A Advanced Technology , .
Laborarories 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Volatiles Supervisor
# Original sample result may be below detaction limit, The result was used for % Racovery ealeulation purposes only,
The cover letter Is an integral part of this analytical report.

Clisnt: Geocon Environmental
I Attn: Amy Hester
Pg.20f2
Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
l Date Recelved: 05r27/00
Matrix; WATER
Units: UG
.7 44327001
MW-5
Isopropylbenzene 5 5 5 5
I 4-Isopropyioluene 5 ND 5 6.0 5 56 5 5.6
methylene chloride 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
naphthalene 5 14 5 101 5 4 5 39
n-propylbenzene 5 M 5 170 5 38 5 38
| styreng -] ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
l 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 3 ND
1,1,2,.2-tetrachlorosthane 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND ] ND
tetrachloroethene 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
toluene 5 6.5 5 47 5 13 5 13
| 1,2 3-trichiorobenzene 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1 1,2.4-trichlorobenzene 5 ND 3 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,1.1-trichloroethane 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,1,2-trichlorgethane 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
trichloroethene 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
trichlorofluoromethane [ ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2,3-trichloropropane 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
1,2 4-frimethylbenzene 5 96 5 ND 5 149 5 172
1,3,5-trimethytbenzene 5 51 5 12 5 80 5 81
vinyl chloride 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND 5 ND
l o-xylene 5 ND 5 7.4 5 15 5 15
m,p-xylene - 5 5 17 [ 114 5 121
i e i e and Matrix Spike DT ilﬁD licataRape i i
Lab No.: Method Elank ) Blank M$ Blank MSD
' Qc Batch Number | Qouvocwms Qoovocwms QOOVOCWWS
gk DAL o IR s i R ) ELIIES ;_. < Yonts 1 et
1,1-dichloroethene 5 ND
benzeng 5 ND 73-131 100
trichloroethene 5 ND 72-128 15 100
toluene 5 MD 53-140 - 14 100
chlorohenzene 5 ND 81-115 11 100
MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)
l DLR = MDY x Dilution Factor /-l e l 2 l
N . ) . « 6 <D
Approved/Reviewed By: —Tm Date: L) ' |
l Edgar Morrison

‘ Advanced Technology .
‘ Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental
Attn: Amy Hester
Pag.1of2
Cliont's Project: Thomas A Short, #58226-06-103
l Date Received: 05127100
Matrix: WATER
Units: UG/L
R Had HESOEI R R
Lab No.: LCS
Client Sample |.0.: -
Date Sampled: -
QC Batch #: COOVOCWI0E
l . Date Analyzed: 05/30/2000
Analyst Initials: DJK
Dilution Factor: ] 1
: i YR RS MPE S A RS Rec s BRI Resilte U DERE T Rosi HR
benzene 5] 21178 109
bromobenzene 5! 21-17§ 89
bromodichloromethane 5] 24-175 96
bromoform 5| 21175 98
bromomethane 5| 21-175 94
n-butylbenzene & 24175 23
sac-hutylbenzene 8| 21175 83
tart-butylbenzene 5| 21-178 79
carbon tetrachloride 5| 21-175 a2
chlorobenzene 5| 21-175 101
chloroethane 5| 21175 111
chloroform 5| 21175 85
chlioromethane 5| 21176 114
2-chlorotoluens 5[ 21178 85
" 4-chlorotolueng B| 21175 il
dibromochloromethane 5| 21178 95
1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane & 21175 83
1,2-dibromgethane 5| 21175 108
dibromomethane 5| 21175 106
1,2-dichlorobenzena & 21175 i)
1,3-dichlorobenzens 5| 21176 a3
1,4dichlorobenzens & 21178 89
dichlorodiflugromethane 5[ 21175 87
1,1-dichloroethana B[ 21178 93
1,2-dichloroethane 5| 21175 83
1,1-dichloroetheng 5 21-1726 108
cis-1,2-dichloroetheng 8 21178 98
trans-1,2-dichloroathene 5| 21178 | 104
1,2-dichioropropane 5| 21175 108
1,3-dichloropropane 5| 21178 101
. 2,2-dichioropropane B 21178 289
1,1-dichloropropene 5| 24175 107
sthylbenzene & 21178 101
thexachlorobutadiene 5| 21175 81
MDL = Method Datection Limit
ND = NotDetscted (Below DLR}
DLR = MDL x Dilution Factor

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report,

Advanced Technology

Taboratorics 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fuax: 562 989-4040
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Client: Geocon Environmental

Attn: Amy Hester

Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Recelved: 05/27/00

Matrix: WATER

Unlts: UGIL

Pg.20f2

isopropylbenzene 5

[4-Isopropyitolusna 5| 21176 (1]

[methylene chioride 5| 21175 100

naphthaliene §| 21175 90

n-propylbenzene 6] 21176 88

styreng §| 21175 104

1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethans 5| 21176 94

1,1,2, 2-tetrachloroethane 5| 21178 92

tetrachloroethene - 5| 21175 106

toluens 5 21175 108

1,2, 3-trichlerobenzene 5| 21175 83

1,2 4-trichlorobenzene 5| 21176 86

1,1,1-trichloroethane 5 21175 86

1,1,2-trichloroethana 5| 21175 104

trichloroethene 81 21178 104

trichloreflucromethane 5 21175 92

1,2,3-trichloropropane & 21175 89

1,2,4-trimethylbenzene &) M175 83

1,3,B-trimethylbenzene 5| 21176 - 85

vinyl chloride 5| 21178 108

o-xylena 5| 21178 101

5 21-175
MatrixSp ike. h"éii’%igfé Hiiplic
QC Batch Number‘ QUOVOCWWS QODVOCW1OE QOOVOGW1 05

1 1-d|chloroethene 5 ND 106 106 108 108 2 51- 151 il 100
benzene 5 ND 107 107 110 110 3 T3-131 15 100
trichloroethene 5| ND 102 102 108 108 4 72-128 15 100
toluena 5 ND 108 106 108 108 2 63-140 14 100
chlorohenzena 5 ND 101 101 102 102 1 81-115 110 100

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ND = NotDetected (Below DLR)
DLR MDL x Dilution Factor

Approved/Reviewsd By:;

= —
Edgar Morrison

Volatiles Supervisor
# Originat sample result may be below detection limit. Tha result was used for % Recovery calculation purposes enly,
The cover letter is an Integral part of this analytical report.

Advanced Technology
Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street

Date:

Q:[‘Fs’,so

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045

Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental

Attn: Amy Hester

Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103
Date Recelved: 05127100

Matrix: WATER

Lab No.: Method Blan 27-001
Client Sampla L.D.: —- MW-5
Date Sampled: e 05/26/00 05/26/00 05/26/00 --
QC Batch #: 1008G20W0B7 1008G20W087 1008G20W087 1008G20W087 1008G2OWOBT
Date Analyzed: 05/31/2000 06/01/2000 06/01/2000 06/01/2000 06/01/2000

Analyst Initials: IMG MG MG MG IMG

Gasoline

Benzene 101
Toluene 100
iEthylbenzene 98
m,p-Xylene 99
{o-Xylene 103

QC Batch Number: 1008G20W037 008 G20W087
Gasoline ND 1.0 98| 0.9 ] 54-135 18 1
Benzene ND 5.5 101 5.5 101 4] 59-134 7 5.5
Toluene ND 30 101 30 100 1 59-148 15 30
MDL = Method Detection Limit *Sample contains hydrocarbons that do not match the gasoline pattern,
ND "= NotDetected (Below DLR) Howsver, guantitation is based on a gasoline standard.
DLR = MDL x Difution Factor

ApprovediReviewed By: ‘M (L vl - Date: £7 [ S ta-a
\____‘ T

Edgar Morrison

Volatiles Supervisor

# Original sample result may be below detection limit. The result was used for % Recovery calculation purposes only.
The cover letter is an Integral part of this analytical report.

f ) Advanced Technology

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories




Client: Geocon Environmental QC Batch #: L00S015DW260
Attn: Amy Hester Date Sampled: 05/26/00
l Date Received: 05/27/00
Date Extracted: 05/30/00
Date Analyzed: (6/01/00
l Client's Project: Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103 Extraction Method: 3510C
Mafrix: Water Extraction Material: Methylene
Anazlyst Initials: AP Chloride

' Lab No.: Sample I Results, mg/L DLR, mg/L, Dilution Factor
l Method Blank _ND 0.05 1.0
44327-002 MW-5 0.6* 0.05 1.0
I 44327-004 MW-4 0.5* 0.05 1.0
44327-006 MW-6 0.4* 0.05 1.0
%Rec | Limits
LCS 83 31-129

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected (Below DLR).

DLR = MDL X Dilution Factor

* = Sample contains hydrocarbons that are lighter than the diesel patiern, However, quantitation is
based on diesel standard.

Compton Persand

Reviewed/Approved By:

Date: Qéi/béj/%

Semi-Volatile Supervisor

e cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.
& Advanced Technology

{510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories




Spike Recovery and RPD Summary Report - WATER (MG/L}

Method : C:\HPCHEM\2\METHODS\LBD00526.M (Chemstation Integrator)
Title : Diesel
Last Update : Fri May 26 15:59:15 2000

Regponge via : Initial Calibration

Non-Spiked Sample: L0531071.D

Spike Spike
Sample Duplicate Sample
File ID : LO05310983.D L0531055.D
Sample : O000531BLKW3,MS,8W631013 000531BLKW3,MSD, SW631013
Acqg Time: 1 Jun 2000 4:44 am 1 Jun 2000 5:09 am
Compound Sample Spike S8pike Dup Spike Dup RPD QC Limits
l Conc Added Res Res %Rec %Rec RPD % Rec
Diesel | 0.0 | 1000 | 1286 | 1249 | 128 | 124 | 3 | 23 | 42-142 |
QCBATCH#LO0O08015DW260

Reviewed/Approved by: éZ’ ég;;Zku~lC”//;ﬁ§v’ Date: E¥§/09/b?

Edgar Morrison
Department Superv1sor

& Advanced Technology
I Taboratorios 1510 E. 33rd Sireet  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Client: Geocon Environmental
Atin: Amy Hester

Client's Project:  Thomas A Short, #58225-06-103

Date Recetved: 05/27/00
Date Sampled: 05/26/00
06/07/00

44327-001 MW-§ EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/07/00 0.20 Water, mg/L 0,005 0.005;: DJ
44327-003 MW-4 EPA 6010 (Lead) 06/07/100 0.33 Water, mg/L 0605 0.005; DJ
44327-005 MW-6 EPA 6010 {Lead) 06/07/00 0.40, Water, mg/L, 0.0051 0005 DJ
MDL = Method Detection Limit

ND = Not Detected (Below DLR)
DF = Dilution Factor (DLR/MDL)

Reviewed/Approved By: W Date: {/ﬂ\/

Cheryl de los Reyes
Technical Operations Manager

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

f ) Advanced Technology

Laboratories 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Spike Recavery and RPD Summary Report

Method: EPA 6010 Date Analyzed: 8/7/0G

Analyst: DJSER Date Digested: B7/00

Data File: ICAPDR060T-2 Sample 1D: Blank

QA File: 0158-2 Matrix: Water

QC Batch No: ICAP 000607W-2
Analyle |UNITS|LCS Conc| LCS Res| % Rec |METH BLANK SPL CONC| SPK ADDED{MS RESULT| MSDRESULT |%MS REC| %MSD REC|% REC Limit| RPD | RPD Limiti MDL

Antimony mg/L 1.0 0.86 86 ND ND 5.0 4.7 4.8 94 96 50-150 2 1" 0.005
Arsenic mg/L 1.0 0.88 88 ND ND 540 4.6 4.7 92 94 57-126 2 9 0.005

- Barium ' mg/l. 1.0 0.96 96 ND ND 5.0 5.0 5.0 100 100 58-124 0 12 0.001
Beryllium mg/L 1.0 0.85 85 ND ND 50 4.5 46 90 92 48-124 2 11 0.001:
Cadmium mgft 1.0 0.88 88 ND ND 5.0 4.7 4.9 94 23 §5-122 4 10 0.003
Chromium | mgfL 1.0 0.85 85 ND ND 5.0 4.4 4.6 88 92 59-123 4 9 0.043
Cobalt mgil 1.0 0.83 83 ND ND 5.0 4.2 4.3 84 86 60-119 2 8 0.003
Copper mg/L 1.0 0.93 93 ND ND 5.0 5.0 5.0 100 100 76-114 0 11 0.003
lead mg/L 1.0 0.91 91 ND ND 5.0 4.7 4.8 84 96 67-119 2 9 0.005
Molybdenum| ma/L 1.0 0.88 88 ND ND 5.0 4.5 47 90 94 67-115 4 17 0.005
Nickel ma/L 1.0 0.91 1 ND ND 5.0 46 4.8 92 96 §7-120 4 10 0.003
Selenium mgiL 1.0 0.80 8o ND ND 5.0 4.2 4.3 84 86 41-136 2 10 0.005
Silver mgiL 1.0 0.92 92 ND ND 5.0 4.6 4.7 92 94 24-155 2 13 0.001
Thallium mglL:| 1.0 0g2. | 92 ‘ND ND 50 |- 49 5.0 88 100 62-123 2 ) 0.008
Vanadium mgiL 1.0 0.89 59 ND ND 5.0 4.5 4.8 90 92 62-120 2 10 0.003
Zinc mo/L 1.0 0.88 B8 ND ND 5.0 44 4.5 a8 90 35-126 2 16 0.010

Approved by: y Date; éj / M—“’/

Cheryl De Los Reyes
Technical Operations Manager

Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Signal Hill, CA 90807

1510 E 33rd Street

Advanced Technology

A

Laboratories
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‘ﬂd d Technol FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY:
_vance EChROLOSY Method of Transport Sample Candition Upon Receip!
‘ - Laboratories Batch #: poO.¢ Walk-in g 1. CHILLED YO NO 4.SEALED YONDO
Courier a
1510 E. 33rd Street PO . uPs 0 2 HEADSPACE (vOA) Y[ N{J 5.#OFSPLSMATCHCOC YO N O
Signal Hill, CA 90807 FED.EXP. O
(562) 989-4045 « FAX (562) 989-4040 | Logged By: Date: Time: ATL 0 3.CONTAINER INTACT Y[1 N[1 6. PRESERVED YOND
Client: GEOCON ENVIRONMENTAL - SACRAMENTO Address: 11375 Sunrise Park Drive, Suite 100 TEL:{ 916 )B52-3118
Attn: City Rancho Cordova State CA ZipCode 95742 {FAX:{ 916 ) B52-9132
Project Name: Project #: Samplar:  (Printed Name) (Signature)
Thones B St ) S8zz5 -0k~ 127 P el S P"”{($
Relingulshed by: (signature and Printed Nams) —py Date : gz[’ Time: fetD Received by: (Signahure and Printed Name) g] s rd Dale: 572 (- Time: oo
Relinquished by: (signature and Prined Name) -~ Date: 7 Tirme: Received by: (Signaiure and Printed Name) ! Date: Time:
Relinquished by: (Signatue and Prinisd Name) Date : Time: Received by: (Signaturs and Printed Name} Date: Time:
SHIP TO LAB: I hereby authorize ATL o perlorm the work indicated below: Send Report To: Speclal Instructions/Comments:
BUBCONTRACT. | Project Mgr /Submitter; Atin;
TEST:
ATL#: Date:, { / Cor
DATE: Print Name Address
CLIENT I.D. %
’ # Signature City .
Unless otherwise Sample Archiva/Disposal: Cirso or Add / CRCLE ApPROPRATE | | QA/QC
requested, all samples g lc.Jat:::atory Standard Requested Q RTNE [
will be disposed 45days | O petum To: / - Rwﬁ: g
. : <
after receipt.
i % $10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL.. z| N O
i LAB USE ONLY: i g Container(s)| cT
E Batch #: Sample Description 'E;&‘ (¢) “| oTHER
M Lab No. Sample I.D. Date | Time éf‘? #| Type E REMARKS
44222-00/ W -5 o | 445 H | Vigid
L
01 -5 | 945 J| LGl
o3| mw-4 j055 11 Vi e
1
20Y ww - 4 055 ljLigc
- - ]
003 tw - o 1Z00) 4 vie
Q9 My - @ [1Lie|d
]
i
[]
| "
5 &l 2L
T.%. f l725 = VG e
‘
. . . a_ | Overnight _| Emergency _| Critical _|Urgent _|Routine Preservatives:
::;;Lﬁg;;?&t}:gﬂ"::?’ i TAT: A=| < 24 hr B Next workday C=|7 Workdays D=3 Workdays E=; Workdays H=Hecl N=HNO: S=H:80. C=4C
Container Types: T=Tube V=VOA L=Liter P=Pimt J=Jar B=Tedlar G=Glass P=Plastic M=Metal | Z=Zn{AC). O=NaOH T=Na:S:0s

DISTRIBUTICN: White with report, Yellow to folder, Pink to submitter.




DAY

“"Cheryl De Los Reyes M/
Technical Operations Manager

ELAP No.: 1838

Geocon Environmental
5673 W. Las Positas Blvd, Ste 205
Pleasanton, CA 94588

ATTN: Matt Hanko
Client's Project: Thomas Short, #58225-06-103
Lab No.: 48159-001/003

Enclosed are the resuits for sample(s) received by Advanced Technology Laboratories
and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company. Please feel free
to call me at (562) 989 - 4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

/;;,7:‘—"" fVaanl Date:; /%/P//JT’
CDR/dg

Enclosures

This cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report.

This veport pertaing only to the samples investigated and does not necessarily apply to other apparently identical or similar materials, This report is submitted for the exclusive
use of the chient te whom it is addressed. Any reproduction of this report or use of this Laboratory’s name for advertising or publicity purpese without anthorization is probibited.

Advanced Technology

Laboratories

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 939—4040
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FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY:
le Condition Upon Recelpt
Advanced Technology Method'of Transport Sample Condition Lipon Recelp
- , Walk-in D 1, CHILLED YO NLI 4. SEALED YoNO
Laboratories P.O# Courler O :
1510 E. 33td Street UPS O 2. HEADSPACE (v0A) YO NO 5 #OF SPLSMATCHCOC Y ONDO
Signal Hill, CA 90807 Logged By: Date: Time: FED.EXP. DO
(562) 989-4045 » FAX (562) 989-4040 ATL | 3. CONTAINER INTACT YO N{O 6 PRESERVED YOND
Client: &EOC&N Address: S, L les Po -:_\_‘\_: B.\Ml 9*& Zos | TEL:{ )
Aftn: M_&':Q“ City w State '@etMBr, & Zip Code  QuSB® | FAX:( )
Project Name: ' Project #: S-oe— 183 gympler;  (PrintedName) . Eign
T heses 5\...@4— TS M.\\\g
i ' ~ “ M 3 I i i ) : Ti -
Relinqulshed by: (signature and Prirtad Namc]'}} S )LU ” g Date 1 IZ'I /0’0- Time, 1700 Recaived by: (Signature and Printed Name) / Date l l 1 me: \ _mn
Relinquished by: (signature and Printed Name) Date: [ ¥ Time: Received by: [summm;,w-_pg; __._’/ Dat;: o > 3 Time:
Relinquished by: (signatire and Printed Name) Date : Time; Raceived by: (Signaturs and Printed Kame) Date: Time:
| hereby authorize ATL to perform the work Send Report To: Bill To: Special Instructions/Comments:
indicated below: Attn: At ?resﬁu‘b
Project Mgr /Submitter: ) W';
— - - , | AT .
ranis Wil nlefes | oo Co:
rint Name | Dab
. Addrass Address
74'_;;;“1% City _______ Sate Zi City State s C
Unless otharwise Sample Archive/Disposal: m;(‘;‘;}j 3 =z QA/QC
requested, all samples g x:atory Standard Requasted S?? = (o] RTNE O
will be disposed 45days | M Raturn Te: & A A ; k= RWl:ﬁ: Ell
ft ipt. & & e f
atier receipt. * $10.00 FEE PER HAZARDOUS SAMPLE DISPOSAL. f /% ég‘“ Z| v O
&, w cT
1 : - LIS,
T LABéJa?g%!\ILY. Sample Description & é?@i /3 ,3‘29_ i| OTHER
¥ P35
I Lab No. Sample 1.D. Date | Time &5 A7 T REMARKS
acgr-eordund e 1T o
. A7
/ /3 M‘l’\\ wib A * ¢ Cmﬂ/
RERE Y W -é \‘\‘vﬁé * \k “’
21 YW S X4 N ¢
2224 W - \200 A B
78 nanl <L A0 NADY W
. . a_ | Qvernight _| Emergency _{ Critical _ | Urgent _|Routine Preservatives:
::;;:ﬁ:;ﬂ:::::’;“:;‘" # TAT: A=| cog pyy B Next workday C={2 workdays D=| 3 Workdays E={7 Workdays H=Hcl N=HNOs S=H:S0. C=4'C
o Container Types: T=Tube V=VOA L=Liter \P=Pint J=Jar B=Tediar | G=Glass P=Plastic M=Metal | Z=Zn{AC): O=NaOH T=Na.5:0:

DISTRIBUTION: White with }qport. Yellow to folder, Pink to submitter.




l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
' CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
; Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:20:00 AM
I Lab ID: 048159-001A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GCIFID EPA 8015B(M)
RunlD: GC&_001201A BatchlD:  1008G20W214 PrepDate; Analyst JPC
' GRO 42 0.050 mg/L 1 121100
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RunlD: GC8_001201A BatchlD: 1008G20wW214 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
l Benzene S5 0.50 Mefl 1 12/1/00
Ethylbenzene 65 0.50 Hg/L 1 12/1/00
m p-Xylene 21 0.50 pg/L 1 12/1/00
' MTBE 12 0.50 ug/L 1 1211/00
o-Xylene . 5.3 Q.50 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
Toluene 18 0.50 waiL 1 121400
' Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogale outside of limits due to matrix interference,
T - Analyte detected below gquantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: @ .
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Menitored. Highly Reactive 2
Advanced Technology

T 1510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - S8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:45:00 AM
‘ l Lab ID: 048159-002A Matrix: WATER
| Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
| l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GCIFID EPA 8015B(M)
RuniD: GGC6_001201A BatchlD: {008GZ20W214 PrepDate: Analyst. JPC
‘ . GRO 17 0.050 mg/L 1 12100
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A
RunlD: GC6_001201A BatchiD: 1008G20W214 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
' Benzene 39 0.50 pgiL 1 12/1/00
Ethylbenzene 38 0.80 Mo/l 1 1211700
m,p-Xylene 44 0.50 pgiL 1 12/1/00
l MTBE 15 0.50 Hg/L i 121/00
0-Xylene 1.7 0.50 Mg/l 1 12M1/00
' Toluene 20 0.50 po/L 1 12/1/00
|
A
Qualifiers: WD - Not Deiected at the Reporting Lirnit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time .
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: ‘ !:i
’ DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3
Advanced Technology

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories




l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 12:00:00 PM
l Lab ID: 048159-003A Matrix: WATER
_ Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
' GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 80158(M)
RunlD: GC6_001201A BatchiD: 1008G20W214 PrepDate: Analyst. JPC
l GRO 0.32 0.050 mg/L 1 121100
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GGCIPID EPA 8020A
RuniD: GC6_001201A BatchlD: 1008G20W214 PrepDate: Analyst: JPC
l Benzene 16 0.50 ugfL 1 12/1/00
Ethylbenzene 1.1 .50 Hg/L 1 12/1/00
m,p-Xylene 0.88 0.50 Holb 1 12/1/00
I MTEE 1.8 0.50 Ha/l 1 12M1/00
f o-Xylene : ND 0.50 Ho/L 1 12/1/00
‘Toluene Q.51 050 Ho/l 1 1214100
l Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: @ /
‘ DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored, Highly Reactive 4
x Advanced Technology . .
Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fuax: 562 989-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 12/7/00

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date; 11/27/00 11:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 048159-001B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA B015B(M)
RuniD: GC7_001130A BatchiD: 2154 PrepDate:  11/29/00 Analyst. AP
Diesel 047 0.050 mg/L 1 11/30/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporling Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

Y- Analyte detected below guantitation limits
B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank
DO - Surrogate Diluted Qut

k ‘ Advanced Technology
Laboratories

1510 E, 33vd Streer

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
E - Value above quantitation range

M - ot Monitored. Highly Reactive

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Initials: @

2




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date; 12/7/00

CLIENT: Geocon Environmenial Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 048159-002B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M)

RuniD: GC7_001130A BatchiD: 2184 PrepDate:  11/29/00 Anazlyst: AP

Diesel 0.45 0.050 mgiL 1 11/30/00

Qualiflers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DO - Surrogate Diluted Cut
f Advanced Technology

Laboratories

8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limils due to matrix interference.

Initials: ]@

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time

E - Value above quantitation range

1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 12/7/00

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6

Lab Order: 048159

Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 12:00:00 PM

Lab ID: 048159-003B Matrix; WATER

Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GCIFID EPA 8015B(M)

RuniD: GC7_001130A BatchlD: 2154 Prepbate;  11/29/00 Analyst. AP

Diesel 018 0.050 mg/L 1 11/30/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits duc to matrix interference.

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DO - Surrogate Diluted Out
A‘ Advanced Techuology
Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time

mitials:_@

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 4

E - Value above quantitation range

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 048159
Praject: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:20:00 AM
l Lab ID: 048159-001A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS2_001201A BatchlD:  QOOVOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst DJK
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 ugiL 1 12/1/00
MTBE ND 50 gL 1 121/00
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 HgiL 1 1211700
' Tert-Butanot ND 200 pa/l 1 121700
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPCUNDS BY GC/IMS EPA 8280B .

l RunlD: MS2_001201A BatchiD: QOOVOCwW242 PrepDate: Analyst. DJK
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane - ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 121/00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Ha/ll 1 121100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 50 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
1,1,2-Trichlcroethane ND 50 pall 1 12/1/00
1,1-Dichloroethane ' ND 5.0 ug/L 1 1211100
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 po/l 1 12/1/00

l 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 50 PaiL 1 1211100
1,2, 3-Trichlorohenzene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12100
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 50 T8 1 12/1/00

' 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Ko/l 1 12/1/00
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 ugiL 1 1211/00
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 /L 1 12/1/00
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pag/t i 121/00

' 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 Hg/L 1 121/00
1,2-Dichloroethana ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/1/00
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/1/00

. 1,3 5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 HafL 1 12/1/00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pgfL 1 12/1/00
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 Mo/l 1 12M/00

' 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 gL 1 12/1/00
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 12M/00
2-Chloretoluene ND §.0 pa/l 1 12/1/00
4-Chlorotoluenes ND 50 Ho/. 1 121/00

. 4-Isopropyltoluens ND 5.0 paiL 1 12M1/00
Benzene 47 5.0 poiL 1 12/1/00
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/1/00

' Bromaodichloromethane ND 50 g/l 1 1211/00
Bromoform ND 5.0 o/ 1 12/11/00
Bromomethane ND 50 po/L 1 12/1/00

l Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 pgit. 1 1211/00
Qualifiers: NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference,

T~ Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time

l B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above guantitation range Initials: @

DO - Burrogate Dilnted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 2
Advanced Technolo
. o ISI0E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
- Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - S8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:20:00 AM
l Lab ID: 048159-001A Matrix; WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS2_001201A BatchlD: QO0OVOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst DJK
' Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 o/l 1 12/1/00
Chloroethane ND 5.0 pgiL 1 12/1/00
Chioroform ND 50 pg/t 1 12/1/00
Chioromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/4/00
. cig-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 ug/L 1 12/1/00
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12M/00
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 Mo 1 12M1/00
l Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 50 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
Ethylbenzene 47 5.0 Ko/l 1 12100
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 po/L 1 1271100
Isopropylbenzene 70 50 Mg/l 1 12100
m,p-Xylene 16 50 pg/L 1 1211100
Methylene chiotide ND 50 Hg/L 1 12/1/00
n-Butylbenzene 7.3 5.0 Hg/L 1 12/1/00
' n-Propylbenzene 63 5.0 ha/L 1 121700
Naphthalene ND 50 pa/L 1 12/1/00
o-Xylene ND 5.0 Mgl 1 1211/00
' sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Ha'L 1 121/00
Styrene ND 5.0 gL 1 12/1/00
tert-Butylbenzene 2.9 5.0 paiL 1 12/1/00
Tetrachioroethene ND 50 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
Toluene 15 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/1/00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 o/l 1 12/1/00
Trichloroethene ND 50 po/l 1 12/1/00
' Trichloraflucromeathane ND 50 po/L 1 12/1/00
Viny chloride ND 50 pg/l 1 12/1/00
l Qnualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
I - Analyte detzcted below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above gquantitation range Initials:
‘ DQ - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3
Advanced Technolo
' /) T 1510 E. 33rd Strect  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID;: MW-5
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Themas Short - §8225-06-103 - Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:45:00 AM
l Lab ID: 048159-002A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS2_001201A BatchiD: QOOVOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
. Di-isopropyt ether ND 50 HofL 1 12/1/00
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 pafL 1 12/1/00
MTBE ND 50 g/l 1 12/1/00
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 Ma/L 1 12/1/00
Tert-Butanol ND 200 pg/L 1 12/1/00
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
. RunlD: MS2_001201A BatchlD: QOOVOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst: DJK
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 1241/00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 12/1/00
' 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pg/l 1 121/00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 ug/lL 1 121/00
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 121/00
1,1-Dichiaroethene ND 5.0 MoiL 1 121/00
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 50 po/L 1 121100
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12M1/00
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 pgilL 1 121/00
l 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Ve i 1 121/00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 HgL 1 121/00
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/ 1 12M1/00
' 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 3.0 Ho/L 1 12M1/00
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/lL 1 121/00
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 121/00
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 121/00
l 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 1211/00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pa/L 1 12/1/00
1,3-Dichlioropropane ND 5.0 Mol 1 12/1/00
l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 1211/00
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50 pa/L 1 12/1/00
2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 1211/00
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 He/L 1 121/00
4-Isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/1/00
Benzene 25 5.0 K/l 1 12A/00
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 121100
' Bromodichlaromethane ND 50 pg/L 1 12/1/00
Bromoform ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
Bromomethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12M1/00
' Carbon tetrachloride ND 50 pa/L 1 1211/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
l T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte defected in the assaciated Methad Blank E - Velue above quantitation range Initials: ‘ @ .
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 4
Advanced Technology ) .
Laboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:45:00 AM
' Lab ID: 048159-002A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
' VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RuniD: MS2_001201A BatchiD: QOOVOCW242 Prepbate: Analyst: DJK
' Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 ng/L 1 12/1/00
Chloroethane ND 5.0 pa/l 1 12/1/00
Chloroform ND 5.0 Lo/l 1 12/1/00
Chloromethane ND 50 po/L 1 12100
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50 pa/L 1 12M1/00
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 HafL 1 12/1/00
| Dibromomethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12M/00
l Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 HorL 1 12/1/00
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 g/l 1 12/1/00
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 pail 1 1211/00
| Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 poit 1 12/1/00
| m,p-Xylene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/1/00
Methylene chloride ND 50 po/k 1 12/1/00
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 po/t 1 12/1/00
' n-Propylbenzene ND 50 g/l 1 12/1/00
‘ Naphthalene ND 5.0 ya/L 1 1211/00
| o-Xylene ND 50 oL 1 12/1/00
| l sec-Butylbenzene ND 50 Ho/L 1 12/1/00
i Slyrene ND 50 pa/L 1 12/1/00
| tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 T 1 12/1/00
‘ Tetrachloroethene ND 50 oL 1 1211100
; Toluene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/1/00
| trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 MafL 1 121/00
' Trichlorofiucromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 12/1/00
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 gL 1 12/1/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
' B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: ‘ @
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 5

1310 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hili, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories

l f ) Advanced Technology




l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - S8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 12:00:00 PM
. Lab ID: 048159-003A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPCUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 6260B
RunlD: MS2_001201A BatchlD: QO0OVOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst DJK
l Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 po/l 1 12/1/00
Ethyi tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 ML 1 1211100
MTBE ND 5.0 pafil 1 12/1/00
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 50 Ha/l 1 1211/00
l Tert-Butanal ND 200 pgil 1 1211/00
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608
l RunlD: MS2_001201A BatchlD: QQOOVOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst DJK
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND - 5.0 Mo/l 1 12/1/00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Mol 1 12/1/00
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 HafL 1 12/1/00
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 HafL 1 12/1/00
1,1-Dichloroethana ND 50 Ha/l. 1 12/11/00
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 pail 1 121700
' 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 1211/00
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 P/l 1 121100
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 50 pag/L 1 121/00
. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12M1/00
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 T8 1 12M1/00
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 poit 1 12/1/00
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/1/100
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 50 HalL 1 1211100
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 121100
1,2-Dichleropropane ND 5.0 paL 1 1211100
l 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 Ho/L 1 12/1/00
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 Ho/l 1 121/00
1,3-Dichloropropane . ND 5.0 ngiL 1 12/1/00
l 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 po/L 1 1211100
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 12/1/00
2-Chlorotoluene ND 50 Poil. 1 12/1/00
4-Chlorotoluene ND 50 pg/l 1 12/1/00
l 4Isopropyitoluene ND 50 pg/L 1 1211700
Benzene 34 50 Hg/L 1 12/1/00
Bromobenzene ND 5.0 pa/'L 1 12/1/00
' Bromodichloromethane ND 50 o/l 1 12/1/00
Bromofarm ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 12/1/00
Bromomethane ND 50 poll 1 12/1/00
' Garbon tetrachioride ND 5.0 po/L 1 12M/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
I - Analyte detected below quantitation Ymnits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range . Inmitials: lii ,
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 6
Advanced Technolo
. ) 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 939-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - §8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 12:00:00 FM
l Lab ID: 048159-003 A Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B
RunlD: MS2_001201A BaitchlD: Qo00VOCW242 PrepDate: Analyst DJK
l Chlorobenzene ND 50 Ho/. 1 1211100
Chloroethane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 12/1/00
Chiloroform ND 50 pg/L 1 12/1/00
Chiloromethane ND 5.0 po/l. 1 1211100
l tis-1,2-Dichloroethene NC 5.0 po/L 1 12/1/00
Dibromochloromethane ND 50 pgiL 1 12/1/00
Dibrompimethane ND 5.0 wy/L 1 12/1/00
l Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 5.0 po/L 1 12M1/00
: Ethylbenzene ND 50 gl 1 12M100
Hexachlorchutadiens ND 50 HalL 1 1211700
Isopropylbenzene ND 50 pall 1 1211/00
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 ug/l 1 1211/00
Methylene chioride ND S0 HoL 1 121100
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 pofL 1 121/00
l n-Propylbenzene ND 50 Mg/l 1 12/1/00
Naphthalene _ ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 1211400
a-Xylene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 12/1/00
. sec-Bulylbenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 12/1/00
Styrene ND . 5.0 Mg/l 1 12/1/00
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 121100
Tetrachloroethene ND 50 ya/l 1 121/00
Toluene ND 5.0 pg/l 1 12M1/00
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 b/l 1 12/1/00
Trichioroethene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 121/00
l Trichlorofluoromethane ND 50 pgiL 1 12/1/00
Vinyl chioride ND 50 po/L 1 12/1/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected af the Reporfing Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interfersnce,
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above guantilation range Imitials: !@
‘ DO - Surrogata Diluted Qut M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 7
Advanced Technolo
' A Taboratories 24 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
' CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID; MW-4
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - S8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:20:00 AM
l Lab ID: 048159-001B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1
| ICP METALS EPA 6010B
| RuniD: ICP2_004129A BatchlD: 2148 PrepDate:  11/28/00 Analyst. EFR
‘ l Antimony ND 0.0050 mg/L. 1 11/29/00
| Arsenic 0.010 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Barium 0.47 0.0010 mg/l. 1 11/29/00
Beryllium ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Cadmium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Chromium Q.0032 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Cobalt ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
' Copper 0.010 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Lead 0.0077 - 0.0050 ma/L 1 11/29/00
Molybdenum 0.0064 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/29/00
I Nickel‘ 0.030 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/208/00
Selenium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Silver 0.020 0.0010 mg/L 1 11429/00
Thallium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Vanadium 0.0034 0.0020 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Zing 0.070 0.010 mgil 1 11/28/00
1
Qualifiers: ND - Nat Detecled at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogaile outside of limits due to matrix interference.
l T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: @
DO - Surrogate Diluted Qut M - Not Monitored, Highly Reactive 2
Advanced Technology ) _
' A Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 12/7/00
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order; 048159
Project: Thomas Short - §8225-06-103 Collection Date; 11/27/00 11:20:00 AM
Lab ID: 048159-001B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE EPA 74T0A
RuniD: AA1_001129A BatchiD; 2149 FrepDate:  11/28/00 Analyst: NS
Mereury ND 0.0040 mgyL 2 11/29/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 3 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DO - SBurrogate Diluted Out

Advanced Technology

1510 E. 33rd Street

Laboratories

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
E - Value above quantitation range

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Initials: @

2




. Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: /2/7/00
. CLIENT: Geocon Environmental ' Client Sample ID; MW-5
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:45:00 AM
I Lab ID: 043159-002B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qua! Units DF Date Analyzed
' ICP METALS EPA §010B
RunlD: 1ICP2_001129A BatchlD: 2148 PrepDate:  11/28/00 Analyst. EFR
l Antimony ND 0.0050 mgiL 1 11/28/00
Arsenic 0.030 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Barium 1.2 0.0010 mg/l. 1 11/29/00
Beryllium ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Cadmium 0.00561 0.0030 my/L 1 11/29/00
Chromium 0.050 0.0030 mg/l 1 11/29/00
Cobalt 0.010 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
' Copper 0.050 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Lead 0.020 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Molybdenum 0.010 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Nickel 0.10 0.0030 mg/L 1 14/26/00
Selenium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Silver 0.010 0.00M0 mg/l 1 11/29/00
Thallium ND 0.0050 mgil. 1 11/29/00
l Vanadium 0.050 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Zinc 0.10 0.010 mg/l 1 11/28/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyie detected below quantitation limits H - 8amples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank . E- Value above quantitation range Initials: @
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored, Highly Reactive 3
A Advanced Technology . .
Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 12/7/00

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 11:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 048159-002B Maitrix: WATER
Analyses Resnlt Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE EPA 7470A

RunlD: AA1_D01129A BatchlD: 2149 PrepDate:  11/28/00 Analyst. NS

Mercury ND 0.0040 mg/L 2 11/28/00

Qualifiers: ND ~ Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DO - Surrogatc Diluted Out

Advanced Technology

/4

1510 E. 33rd Streer

Laboratories

§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

Initials: lé

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time

E - Value above quantitation range

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 12/7/00
l CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - §8225-06-103 Collection Date; 11/27/00 12:00:00 PM
l Lab ID; 048159-003B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
' ICP METALS EPA 6010B .
RuniD: ICP2_001128A BatchlD: 2148 PrepDate:  11/28/00 Analyst: EFR
l Antimony ND 0.0050 mglL 1 11/29/00
Arsenic ' 0.0091 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Barium 0.20 0.0010 mg/L 1 11/29/00
Beryllium ND D.o010 mg/l 1 11/29/00
l Cadmium - ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Chromium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Cobalt 0.0048 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/28/00
l Copper 0.010 0.0030 ma/l 1 11/28/00
Lead ND 0.0050 - mg/L 1 11/28/00
Molybdenum 0.010 0.0050 mgiL 1 11/28/00
Nickel 0.040 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Selenium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Silver 0.010 0.0010 mg/L 1 11428700
Thallium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 11/28/00
' Vanadium 0.0038 0.0030 mg/L 1 11/28/00
Zinc 0.050 0.010 g/l 1 11/29/00
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference,
T - Analyte detected below guantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initia]s:_@
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 4
Advanced Technology ) .
' T aboratories I510 E. 33rd Streer  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 12/7/00

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 048159
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Collection Date: 11/27/00 12:00:00 PM
Lab ID: 048159-003B Matrix: WATER
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE EPA TATOA
RuniD: AA1_001129A BatchiD: 2149 PrepDate:  11/28/00 Analyst. NS
Mercury ND 0.0040 mgflL 2 11/29/00

Qualifiers; NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out
Advanced Technology
Taboratories 1510 E. 33rd Street

§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
H - Bamples exceeding analytical holding time
E - Value above quantitation range

M - Not Monttored. Highly Reactive

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040

Initials: @

4
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3  Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 07-Dec-00
8
s
R . 7
3|8, CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
818 Work Order: 048159
3T Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 Method Blank
8§ Project: omas Short - -06-
g
= Sample ID; MB-2148 Batch ID: 2148 Test Name; DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP ’ Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  11/29/00 Prep Date: 11/28/00
MBLK SegNa: 75088
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK RefVai %REC LowlLimt HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimt  Qual
by
§ Antimony ND 0.0050
o Arsenic ND 0.0050 J
w  Barum ND 0.0010 '
‘éj Beryllium ND 0.0010
Ly Cadmium ND 0.0020
o Chromium -ND 0.0030
S Cobatt ND 0.0030
% Copper ND 0.0030
°§ Lead ND 0.0050
B Molybdenum ND 0.0050
L Nickel ND 0.0030 J
N Selenium ND 0.0050
Q Silver ND 0.0010
‘8 Thallium ND 0.0050 J
g Vanadium ND 0.0030
~ Zing ND 0.010
E Sample ID: MB-2148 Batch ID: 2149 Test Name: MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  11/29/00 Prep Date: 11/28/00
& MBLK SegNo: 76132
[}
\‘g Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RFD RPODLimit Qual
o
A Mercury ND 0.0020
o
&
!
&
L
)
D Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @
% ¥ - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 2
a R - RPD) outside accepted recovery limits 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due 1o matrix interference
Y
)
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CI__.IENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 048159
. Method Blank
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103
Sample ID: MB-2154 Batch ID: 2154 Test Name: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  11/30/00 Prep Date; 1128100
MBLK SeqNo: 75273
Analyte Result PaL SPKvalue SPKRef Vval %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Dlesel ND 0.050
Sample ID: 001201BLKW1  Balch ID; 1008G20W214 Test Name: GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GCG/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  1211/00 Prep Date:
MBLK SeqNo: 76534
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowkimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
GRO ND 0.20
Sampte ID: 0012MBLKW1  Batch iD: 1008G20W214 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Unils pg/l.  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
MBLK Seqio: 75516
Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLmit Qual
Benzene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50
MTBE ND 0.50
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Toluene ND 0.50
Sample ID: 001201BLKW1 Batch ID; Q00VOCW242 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L.  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
MBLK SeqNo: 76176
Analyte Result FQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC  LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Vai ' %RPD RPDLimt Qual
Di-isopropyl ether ND 50
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
MTBE ND 5.0
Tert-amyl methyl ather ND 50
Tert-Butanol ND 200
£
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: !w

¥ - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

S - Spike/Surrogate outside of lhmits due to matrix mterference 3




y‘
Y
S|5 CHENY e Eavirooment! QC SUMMARY REPORT
SR O ‘ Method Blank
8|3 Project: Thomas Short - 88225-06-103
S&
& % Sample 1D: 001201BLKW1  Batch iD: QOOVOCW242 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS  Units pg/l.  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
2 MBLK SeqNe: 76161
Aralyte Resuit PGL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLmit Qual
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
E 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
> 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane ND 50
Bt 1,9,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
L:_";j 1,1-Dichlaroethane ND 5.0
&, 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
-::9 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 50
E 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 50
O%? 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
g 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
E 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0
= 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0
~  1.2Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
& {,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
é‘:: 1 2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
S‘} 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0
=} 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50
o 1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 5.0
E\J 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
5% 2-Chloroathyl vinyl ether ND 5.0
o 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
& 4chiorotoluene ND 5.0
& 4-Isopropyltoluzne ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
g Bromobenzene ND 5.0
L;] Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
=) ~
g Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detecled at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘ @
% T - Analyte detected below gquantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive py
§ R - RPD cutside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
)




N 3
g:
SR o orter:  Onareg onmentt | QC SUMMARY REPORT
gy rorkrdern Method Blank
g ? Project: Thomas Short - S8225-06-103
§' g Bromoform ND 5.0
&' Bromomethane ND 50
2 Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 50
Chloroethane ND 5.0
Chioroform ND 5.0
S Chloromethane ND 5.0
< cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50
& cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 5.0
(‘ﬁ Dibremochloromethane ND 5.0
& Dibromomethane ND 5.0
£ Dichlorodifiucromethane ND 5.0
&  Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
&% lsopropylbenzene ND 5.0
& m, p-Xylene ND 5.0
E Methylene chioride ND 5.0
=  MTBE ND 5.0
~  n-Butylbenzene ND 50
= n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0
§ Naphthalene ND 5.0
% o-Xylene ND 50
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
E Styrene ND 50
L;, tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
S  Tetrachloroethene ND 50
\o% Toluena ND 5.0
o trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50
§ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene . ND 5.0
n Trichloroethene ND 5.0
Trichlorafluoromethane ND 5.0
gj Vinyl chicride ND 50
% R
§ Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘@
0 J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 5
§ R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
L]
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Advanced Technology Laboratories

Date: G7-Dec-00

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 048159 g le Duplicat

Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 ample LVuplicatc
Sample ID: 043155-003B Batch ID: 2148 Test Name: DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Unlts mg/lL Analysis Date; 11/29/00 Prep Date: 11/28/0¢
Dup SeqNNo: 75081

Analyte Resutt PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighlLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLImit Qual

Antimony ND 0.0050 0 0 0 0 0 0

Arsenic 0.01 0.0050 1} 0 1} 0 0 0

Barium 0.23 0.0010 0 0 o 0 1] 1]

Beryllium 0.6007 0.0010 0 0 o 0 0 0 J

Cadmium 0.00103 0.0030 D o 0 0 0 0 J

Chromium 0.00392 0.0030 0 0 0 0 o 1]

Cobalt 0.00578 0.0030 0 o] Q 0 0 0

Copper 0.02 0.0030 0 0 0 o) o] 0

Lead MD 0.0050 0 0 0 v, ¥] 0

Mdlybdenum 0.01 0,0050 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nickel 0.05 0.0030 0 0 0 0 0 0

Selenium ND (.0050 1] 0 0 0 0 0

Silver 0.00878 0.0010 1} 0 0 0 0 o]

Thallium 0.00413 0.0050 D 0 0 0 0 0 J

Vanadium 0.00654 0.0030 0 0 0 0 0 0

Zinc 0.03 0.010 0 0 0 1] 0 0

Sample ID; 048158-003B Batch iD: 2149 Test Name: MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mg/L.  Analysis Date:  11/29/00 Prep Date; 11/28/00

pup SeqNo: 75136

Analyta Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLmit  Qual

Mercury ND 0.0040 0 o 0 1] 0 o 0 30
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Linait B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘E

J- Analyie detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reacttve

2

§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference




T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits duc to matrix interference

>
Y
8 : ironmen
g E CLIENT Geocon Environ tal QC SUMM ARY REPORT
S8 Work Order: 048159 g le Dupki
3!~ Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 ample Duplicate
3%
ol
“ g- Sample [D: 048158-002B Batch ID: 2154 Test Name: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/l.  Analysis Date: 11/30/00 Prep Date: 11/29/00
2 puwp SeqNo: 75280
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC lowlimit HighlLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Diesel 0.5164 0.050 0 0 0 0 0 0.4469 i4 30
by
L
ES Sample {D: 048159-003A Batch ID: 1008G20W214 Test Name: GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
= pup SeqNo: 75538
(VY
'i\ Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Vval %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
¥ Gro 0.42 0.050 0 0 0 0 0 0.323 2 30
i)
™
- Sample ID: 048159-003A Batch ID: 1008G20W214 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
& oup SeqNo: 76619
2
= Analyte Resuft PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
ol
_E_.’. Benzene 32.76 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 15.69 70 30 R
o) Ethylbenzene 2.745 0.50 o 0 0 0 Q 1.078 87 30 R
z m,p-Xylene 1.052 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0.876 18 30
S MTBE 2.026 050 0 0 0 0 0 1,835 10 30
‘?l o-Xylene 0.507 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0.254 66 30 R
Toluene 0.893 0.50 0 0 0 0 4] 0512 54 30 R
hi
i) .
bl Sample ID; 048159-003A Batch |1D: Q0OVOCW242 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
tn
S DUP SeqNe: 75178
)
% Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
&  Di-isopropyl ether ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Ethyltert-butyl ether ND 50 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
" MTBE ND 50 0 0 o 0 0 0 Q 30
a Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 0 30
‘L‘" Tert-Butanol ND 200 0 0 4] 0 Q0 0 0 30
D
© Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Repotting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @
Q
3
X
)




N Y
Y
= . . .
N § CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Q C SUMMARY REPORT
gis Work Order: 048159 S le Dunlicat
S~ Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 amp plicate
A
& §~ Sample 1D: 048169-003A Batch 1D: QROVOCW242 Test Narme: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  12/4/00 Prep Date:
< pup SeqNo: 75167
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImit  Qual
1,1.1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 5.0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
G 11,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
o) 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
B 4,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30
.15-? 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 50 0 0 0 0 D 0 0 30
g 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 4] 0 0 0 0 0 g 30
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0 o] 0 0 0 0 0 v} 30
0% 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 30
8 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
E 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o] 30
&~ 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 0 0 ] 0 0 0 it} 30
o 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
E: 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
OCDO 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
% 1,3,5-Trimethylbehzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
=1 {,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 ] ] 0 ] 0 0 0 30
z 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 5.0 g 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& 2,2-Dichlorepropane ND 5.0 0 1] 4] 1) 0 0 0 30
\0% 2-Chlorotoluene ND 50 Q0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
C 4-Chlorctoluene ND 50 0 o 0 0 0 0 4] 30
c‘% 4-Isepropylioluene N 50 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 30
& Benzene 33.24 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 3431 3 30
Bromobenzens ND 50 0 0 0’ 0 0 0 0 30
gj Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 o 4] 0 1] 0 0 o 30
L'ﬂ Bromoform ND 50 0 o 4] o o] 0 ] 30
R -
‘Cg Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Difuted Out Initials: ‘ n)
e T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
§ R - RPD outside accepted recovery limils 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference 4
=)




g,,‘
g.-:
8 . .
o § CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Ti3 Work Order: 048159 Sample Duplicat
% =3 Project; Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 ampie 1juplicale
o
&5 Bromomethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
D«“%" Ca(bon tetrachloride ND 5.0 0 a 0 0 0 0] 0 30
= Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 I 0 0 1] 0 0 0 30
Chloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 g 0 30
Chloroform ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30
Chloromethane ND 5.0 8] 0 0 o 0 0 0 30
E cis-1,2-Dichlorocethene ND 5.0 0 0 V] 0 0 0 0 30
< Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30
™ Dibromemethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Lw“ Dichloredifluoromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 ¥] 0 0 0 3o
& Ethylbenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
rif Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
& lIsopropylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 t] 0 0 0 D 0 0 30
£ Methylene chioride ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
g n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8] 30
E n-Propylbenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 i 30
;hg Naphthalene ND 50 1] o 0 0 0 0 0 30
I} o-Xylene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
?; sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
OCDO Styrene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
3 * tert-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
Tetrachioroethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 30
o Toluene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a0
: trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 ¥] 0 0 30
S  Trichloroethene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 D 0 3¢
g Trichlorofluoramethane ND 5.0 0 +] 0 0 0 0 0 30
f Vinyl chloride ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 4] Q 30
3
g
S _
©  Qualiffers:  ND - Not Defected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: IE
0 T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
§ R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference 3
=




> 4
§- Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 07-Dec-00
N
§' % CLIENT: Geocon Environmenital QC SUMMARY REPORT
5|y Work Order: 048159 g e Matrix Soik
F|5 Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 ample Matrix Spike
S
= Sample ID: 048159-0038  BatchiD: 2148 Test Name: DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Units mg/L  Analysis Date;  11/29/00 Prep Date: 11/28/00
MS Seqhio: 76083
— Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC  Lowlimit HighlLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLImit Qual
LE;" Antimony 492 0.0050 5 0 %8 89 116 0
try Arsenic 4.85 0.0050 5 0.00906 a7 67 114 a
W Barium 487 Q.00 5 02 a3 63 125 0
¥ Berlium 4.46 0.0010 5 0.00084 89 60 17 0
v, Cadmium 455 0.0030 5 0.00111 91 63 123 0
E" Chromium 474 0.0030 5 0.00109 a5 68 118 0
~  Cobalt 473 0.0030 5 0.00492 o5 68 118 0
Tn Copper 5.24 0.0030 5 0.M 106 72 123 0
S Lead 492 0.0050 5 0.00355 98 66 118 0
8, Molybdenum 486 0.0050 5 0.01 o7 65 i 0
L Nickel 459 0.0030 5 0.04 o1 64 121 0
= selenium 474 0.0050 5 0 a5 62 108 0
D Siver 4.22 0.0010 5 0.01 84 7 137 0
X Thalium 5.02 0.0050 5 0 100 67 122 0
®  Vanadium 4.78 0.0030 5 0.0036 96 69 118 0
N Zine 478 0.010 5 0.05 g5 65 112 0
E
3
b
$
©
3
5
?
n
% o~
\.% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Sumrogate Diluted Out Initials: ] E
° J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
§ R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Sumogate outside of limits due to matrix interference 2
[
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 048159 S le Matrix Soike Dupli
Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 ample Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample ID: 048159-003B Batch ID: 2148 Test Name: DISSOLVED METALS BY IGP Units mg/l.  Analysis Date:  11/29/00 Prep Date: 11/28/00
MSD SeqiNo: 75084
Analyte Result PGL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC ' LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Antimony 504 0.0050 5 o 1M B9 116 492 2 20
Arsenic 497 0.0050 ] 0.00206 99 67 14 485 2 20
Barium 4,89 0.0010 5 0.2 94 63 126 4.87 0 20
Beryllium 453 0.0010 5 0.00084 a1 60 117 4.46 2 20
Cadmium 4.62 0.0030 5 0.0011% 92 63 123 455 2 20
Chromium 4.84 0.0030 5 0.00109 o7 68 118 474 2 20
Cobalt 4.85 Q.0030 5 0.00452 97 68 118 473 3 20
Copper 5.33 0.0030 5 0.01 106 72 123 5.24 2 20
Lead 5.03 0.0050 S 0.00355 101 66 118 4.92 2 20
Molybdenum 5 0.0050 S 0.01 100 G5 111 485 3 20
Nickel 4.68 0.0030 5 0.04 93 64 121 459 2 20
Selenium 4,86 0.0050 5 0 97 62 108 4.74 3 20
Silver 431 0.0010 5 0.01 a6 71 137 4.22 2 20
Thallium 3.1 0.0030 5 0 102 67 122 5.02 2 20
Vanadium 4.89 0.0030 5 0.0036 3] €9 118 4.78 2 20
Zinc 488 0.010 5 0.05 97 65 112 4.78 2 20
Sample [D: 048159-003B Batch ID: 2149 Test Name: MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mg/L  Analysls Date:  11/29/00 Prep Date: 11/28/00
Ms Seqio: 76137
Analyte Result PQL SPKvaiue SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Quat
Mercury 001634 0.0040 0.02 0 82 69 144 0
Sampie ID: 048155-003B Batch ID: 2149 Test Name: MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mgfi. Analysis Date: 11/28/00 Prep Date: 11/28/00
MsSD SeqNo: 75138
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRef Vval %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.01769 0.0040 0.02 0 88 69 144 0.01634 8 20

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Sutrogate Diltuted Out Initials: @
I - Analyte detected below quarntitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limils due to malrix interference




J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD oultside accepied recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

B*‘
&
< . .
N 5 CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
& § Work Order: 048159 g le Matrix Spik
5|5 Project: Thomas Short - 88225-06-103 ample Matrix Spike
E
)
= g- Sample iD: MB-21564 Balch ID; 2154 Test Name: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  11/30/00 Prep Date:  11/29/00
S ws SeqNe: 76276
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC LowlLimit Highlimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLImit Qual
— Diesel 1.007 0.050 1 0 101 S0 150 0
n
"5 Sample ID; MB-2154 Batch |D; 2154 Test Name: DIESEL RANGE CRGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/l.  Analysis Date:  11/30/00 Prep Date; 11/29/00
& msp SeqNo: 75276
Ly
Ej Analyte Result PQL SPKvaive SPKRef Val %REC Lowkimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimt  Qual
£ Diesel 1,027 0.050 1 0 103 50 150 1.007 2 40
1)
)
= Sample 1D: 001201BLKW1 Bafch iD: 1008G20W214 Test Name: GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L.  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
2 oms SeqNo: 75558
=
2, Anapte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPDP RPDLmift Qual
oy
= GRO 0.914 0.20 1 0 91 50 118 0
Q Sample ID: 001201BLXW1  Batch ID: 1008G20W214 Test Name; GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Dale:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
o)
& MsD SeqNo: 75559
D _ .
™~ Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimt Qual
R‘] GRO 0.885 0.20 1 0 89 50 119 0.914 3 20
§ Sample ID: 001201BLKW1  Batch (D: [008G20W214 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS 8Y GC/PID Units pg/l.  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
\0% MS. SeqNo: 75520
%)
o Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
<>
5  Benzene 6.926 0.50 55 0 126 60 136 0
>y Toluene 36.64 050 30 0] 122 €1 128 0
ta
2 -
\D% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Dietected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Qut Initials: ( Ig
e
5
&
<




T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD outzide accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

N Y
2
s : Geocon Environmental
g|f SLENT v QC SUMMARY REPORT
=3
Te Work Order: 048159 S le Matrix Spike Dupli
8|~ Project: Thomas Short - $8225-06-103 ample Matrix Spike Duplicate
2%
[ ]
“ %- Sample iD: 001201BLKW1  Batch ID: 1008G20W214 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PMID Units g/l Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
2 MSD SeqNo: 76521
Analyte Result POL SPKvalue SPKRefVal - %REC Lowlimit HighlLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLmit Qual
. Benzene 6.173 0.50 55 0 112 60 136 6.926 12 18
& Toluene .2 0.50 30 0 104 61 126 36.64 16 22
S
Iy Sample ID: 001201BLKW1  Batch iD: QOOVOCW242 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/.  Analysis Date:  12/1/00 Prep Date:
§ Ms Segio: 75160
2,
b Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPKRef Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD  RPDLimit Qual
~
R 1,1-Dichlorosthene 99.67 5.0 100 0 100 71 120 0
Benzene 109.8 5.0 100 0 110 82 122 0
£ Chlorabenzene 106.8 5.0 100 0 107 81 121 0
2 Toluene _ 110 5.0 100 0 110 81 125 0
E Trichloroethene 105.4 50 100 0 105 80 123 0
‘; Sample ID; 001201BLKW1  Batch ID: @QO0OVOCW242 Test Name: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS  Units g/l Analysis Data;  12/2/00 Prep Date:
% MSD SeqNe: 76171 '
S
x  Anajyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
~
1,1-Dichiorosthena 8219 5.0 100 0 82 sl 120 99.67 19 21
E Benzene 110.7 5.0 100 0 111 82 122 109.8 1 19
;-;1 Chiorobenzene 1045 5.0 100 0 104 1] 121 106.8 2 18
% Toluene 110.6 50 100 0 11 81 125 110 1 20
\D% Trichlorogthene 108.9 5.0 100 0 107 80 123 105.4 1 20
=
3
&
L
g
"
>
\0% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DX} - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: t@
s
3
i
S




April 09, 2001

Matt Hanko

Geocon Environmental

5673 W. Las Positas Blvd., Ste 205
Pleasanton, CA 94588

TEL: (925) 469-9750

FAX (925)469-9749 ELAP No: 1838

RE: Thomas Short - E Work Order No.: 450405

Attention: Matt Hanko

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on April 02, 2001 by Advanced Technology
Laboratories and tested for the parameters indicated in the enclosed chain of custody.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Please feel free to call me at (562)989-4045 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

—

Edgar Caballero
Laboratory Director

This cover letter and a case narrative are an integral part of this analytical report.

A Advanced Technology ] ,
Taboraiories 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 9089-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories

Date: 09-Apr-01

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental
Project: Thomas Short - E CASE NARRATIVE
Lab Order: 050405

Samples 050405-001B, 050405-002B and 050405-003B contain hydrocarbons that does not match the
Diesel pattern. However, quantitation is based on the Diesel standard.

Laboratories

1
A Advanced Technology . )
I 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




._ Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
I Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:40:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-001A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA B015B(M) Analyst: JPC
RunlD: GC&_010405A BatchID: 1018G20W056 FPrepDate:
l GRO 8.1 0.20 mg/L 1 4/5/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A Analyst: JPC
RuniD: GC6_010405A BatchID: 1018G20W056 PrepDate:
' Benzene 51 0.50 Ko/l 1 4/5/01
Ethylhenzene 160 0.50 g/l 1 4/5/01
m,p-Xylene 40 0.50 ugiL 1 4/5/01
l MTBE 10 0.50 po/L 1 4/5/01
o-Xylene 4.5 0.50 Ha/L 1 4/5/01
Tolugne 23 0.50 gL 1 4/5/01
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA §260B Analyst: DJK
Runlb: MS2_010404A BatchiD: QO01VOCWO74 PrepDate:
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 po/l 1 4/4/01
l Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 pa/L 1 4/4/01
MTBE ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4101
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
. Tert-Butansl ND 200 pa/L 1 4/4/01
I Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate cutside of limits due to matrix interference,
T - Analyte detectled below guantitation himits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Valug above quantitation range Initials:_@_

DO - Surrogate Diluted Out

A Advanced Technology
Labaratories

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 2

3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040




. Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
l Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:40:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-001A Matrix; Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
' VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: DJK
RuniD: MS2_010404A Batch|D: Q01VOCWO74 FrepDate:
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 Ha/L 1 4/4101
' 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 pag/L 1 4/4/01
1,1-Dichlaroethene ND 5.0 o/l 1 4/4/01
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
I 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 4/4/01
1,2,3-Trighloropropane ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 gL 1 A/4101
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 414101
. 1,2-Dibrormo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 414101
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 4/4/01
l 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50 ug/L 1 44101
1,2-Dichlorepropane ND 50 pg/l 1 4/4/01
. 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 7.7 5.0 pa/L 1 41401
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
. 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/101
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 /L 1 4/4/01
I 2-Chlarotoluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/21
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
4-|sopropyltoluene 8.4 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/)01
l Benzene 87 5.0 g/l 1 414101
Bromobenzene ND 50 ug/L 1 4/4/01
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 Ho/L, 1 4/4/01
Bromoform ND 50 Ha/L 1 4/4/01
l Bromomethane ND 50 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 pa/l 1 4/4/1
Chlarobenzene ND 50 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
' Chloroethane ND 5.0 ug/t 1 4/4/01
Chloroform ND 50 Ho/t 1 4/4101
Chloromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
l cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 414101
Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 pa/L 1 474701
Dibromomethane ND 50 ug/L 1 4/4/01
' Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
Qualifiers: WD - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
| B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: !@
DO - Surrogate Diluted Qut M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3

f Y Advanced Technology

3273 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboraitories




. Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
l Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:40:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-001A . Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: DJK
RuniD: MS2_010404A BatchlD: Q01VOCWO074 PrepDate:
Ethylbenzene 190 5.0 TR 1 4]4/01
l Hexachlorobutadiene ND 50 HafL 1 4/4/01
Isopropylbenzene 180 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
m,p-Xylene 41 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
l Methylene chloride ) ND 5.0 ug/L 1 414101
| n-Butylbenzene 26 5.0 Mg/l 1 44101
n-Propylbenzene 280 5.0 pg/L 1 414101
Naphthalene 45 50 ug/l 1 414101
| o-Xylene ND 5.0 pgfl 1 4/4/01
‘ sec-Butylbenzene 12 5.0 pafl 1 4/4/01
| Styrene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
| l tert-Butylbenzene 21 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
i Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 g/l 1 444101
| Toluene 25 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
| I trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 uo/l 1 4i4/01
Tricihloroethene ND 5.0 pgil 1 414101
Trichlarafluoromethane ND 5.0 pafl 1 4/4/01
l Vinyl chicride ND 5.0 pgfL 1 4/4/01
l Qualificrs: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 8 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range lnitialsL@__
DO - Surrogate Diluted Qut M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 4
A Advanced Technology . )
l’ Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date; 4/9/01

CLIENT:

Geocon Environmental Client Sample iD: MW-4
Lab Order: 0504053
Project: Thomas Short - B Collection Date; 3/29/01 10:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 050405-001B Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AP
RunlD: GC7_010405B BatchlD: 3666 PrepDate: 4/4/01
Diesel 0.61 0.050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
DO - Surrogate Diluted QOut

Advanced Technology

3275 Walnut Avernue

Laboratories

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
Initials: @

E - Value abave guantitation range

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 4/9/01

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-4
Lab Order: 050405
Project: . Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/25/01 10:40:00 AM
Lab ID: 050405-001C Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP EPA 6010B Analyst: EFR
RuniD: ICP2_010405C BatchlD: 3835 PrepDate: 4/4/01
Antimony ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Arsenic 0.0094 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Barium 0.33 0.0010 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Beryllium ND 0.0010 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Cadmium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Chromium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Caobalt ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Copper 0.010 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Lead ND 0.0050 mag/L 1 4/5/01
Molybdenum 0.0060 0.0050 magfL 1 4/5/01
Nickel 0.0056 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Selenium Q.0058 0.0050 my/L 1 4/5/01
Silver 0.010 (.0010 mag/L 1 4/5/01
Thallium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 45101
Vanadium ND 0.0030 ma/L 1 4/5/01
Zinc 0.020 0.010 mg/L 1 4/5/01
MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE EPA 7470A Analyst: NS
RunlD: AA1_010405C BatchlD: 3679 PrepDate: 4/5/01
Mercury ND 0.0040 mg/L 2 4/5/01
Qualificrs: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 3 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value ahove quantitation range Initia ls:_@_
DO - Surrpgate Thluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 8
Advanced Technology

Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue

Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




l Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
‘ CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
l Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:55:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-002A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: JPC
RunlD: GC6_010405A BatchID: 1018G20W056 PrepDate:
l GRO 27 0.20 mg/L 1 4/5/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A . Analyst: JPC
RuniD: GC6&_010405A BatchlD: 1018G20W056 PrepDate:
l Benzene ] 35 0.50 ug/l 1 4/5/01
Ethyibenzene 35 0.50 Ma/l 1 4/5/01
m,p-Xylene 1.9 0.50 ua/ll 1 A{501
' MTBE ND 0.50 gL 1 415/01
o-Xylene 1.3 0.50 pg/L 1 4/5/01
Toluena ' 1.1 0.50 gL 1 4/5(01
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: DJK
RunlD: MS2_010404A BatchlD: Q01VOCWO074 PrepDate:
Di-isoprapyl ether ND 5.0 1o/l 1 4/4/01
' Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
MTBE ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
l Tert-Butanol ND 200 pgiL 1 4/4)01
l Qualifiers: ND - Mot Detected at the chorﬁng Lim'l; S - Spike/Surropate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: Iﬂ
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 7
£y Advanced Technology
‘ Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




I Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
I Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:55:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-002A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
' VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: DJK
RuniD: MS2_010404A BatchlD: QO01VOCWO074 PrepDate:
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 pa/l 1 4/4/01
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/L 1 414101
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 414401
1,1,2-Trichloroethane . ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
l 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 uglL 1 A14/01
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 41411
1,1-Dichioropropene ND 5.0 ugfL 1 4/4/01
I 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 ugil. 1 41401
1,2,3-Trichloropropana ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4101
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens ND 5.0 pg/L " 4/4/01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 wall. 1 47401
I 1,2-Diyromo-3-chlgropropane ’ ND 50 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pa/L 1 4/4/01
' 1,2-Dichlorvethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4101
1,2-Dichlorapropane - ND 50 Hg/L 1 474101
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 50 g/l 1 414/01
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 pg/'L 1 4/4/01
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 po/l 1 4/4/01
2.2-Dichloropropanse ND 50 pg/L 1 4/4/01
I 2-Chlorotoluene ND 50 pg/l 1 4/4/01
4-Chlorotoluene ND 50 po/L 1 4/4/01
4-1sopropyltoluene ND 5.0 pgil . 1 4/4/01
. Benzene 50 5.0 Mg/t 1 474J01
Bromobenzene _ ND 50 Ha/L 1 4/4/01
Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/l 1 4/4/01
Bromeform ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/1
I Bromomethane ND 5.0 Ho/L 1 41401
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 pa/L 1 4/4/101
Chlorobenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 4{4101
l Chloroethane ND 5.0 P/l 1 4/4101
Chlorofarm ND 5.0 po/L 1 4/4/01
Chloromethane ND 50 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
' cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
Dibromachloromethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 4/4/01
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 444101
' Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 pg/L 1 41401
Qualifiers: NI - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Iﬂiﬁalﬁ;@_
DO - Sumogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 8
/ x‘ Advanced Technology . .
"‘ Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




. Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/%/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
. Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/2%/01 10:55:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-002A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
I VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: DJK
RuniD: MS2_010404A BatchiD: QO1VOCWO074 PrepDate:
Ethylbenzene - - ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
l Hexachiorobutadiene ND 50 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
Isopropylbenzene 7.1 50 g/l 1 -4/4/01
m,p-Xylene ND 5.0 Hwa/L 1 4/4/01
l Methylene chioride ‘ ND 50 Mol 1 4/4/01
n-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 414101
n-Propylbenzene 11 5.0 pg/L 1 414/01
Naphthalene 15 5.0 po/k 1 4/4/04
: o-Xylene ND 50 pg/L 1 4/4/01
sec-Butylbenzene ' ND 50 pg/L 1 4/4/01
Styrene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 414101
' tert-Butylbenzene : 14 5.0 yg/L 1 414101
Tetrachloroethene . ND 50 g/t 1 414101
Toluene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
. trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
Trichloroethene ND 50 pg/L 1 474101
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
. Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 ug/L 1 41401
' Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogatc outside of limits due to matrix interference.
T - Analyte detected below guantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
' B - Analyte dctected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials:‘@‘
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive Q

& Advanced Technology
Laboratories

3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 362 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




. Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/5/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-5
l Lab Order: 050403 _
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:55:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-0028 Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M} Analyst: AP
RunlD: GC7_010405B BatchlD: 3666 PrepDate: 4/4101
l Diesel 0.96 0.050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
l Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit $ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below gquantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time '@
. B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Iﬂiﬁals:L
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 10
& Advanced Technology ) _
' Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 4/9/01

" CLIENT:

Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID;: MW-5
Lab Order: 050405
Project; Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 10:55:00 AM
Lab ID: 050405-002C Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP EPA 6010B Analyst: EFR
RuniD: ICP2_010405C BatchiD: 3635 PrepDate: 4/4/01
Antimony ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Arsenic 0.010 ¢.0050 mgfL 1 4/5/01
Barium 0.20 0.0010 mgfL 1 4/5/01
Beryllium ND 0.0010 mg/l 1 4/5/01
Cadmium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Chromium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Cobalt ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Copper 0.010 0.0030 mg/L 1 415101
Lead ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Molybdenum ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/1
Nickel 0.0062 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Selenium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Silver 0.0013 0.0010 myg/L 1 4/5/01
Thallium ND 0.0050 mgfL 1 4/5/01
Vanadium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Zinc 0.030 0.010 mg/L 1 4/5/01
MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE EPA 7470A Analyst: NS
Run!D: AA1_010405C BatchiD. 3679 PrepDate: 4/5/01
Mercury ND 0.0040 mg/L 2 4/5/01
Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

J - Analvte detected below quantitation limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DO - Surrogate Diluted Out

Advanced Technology

Laboratories

3275 Walnur Avenue

H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time )
E - Value above quantitation range [nitiaIS:‘@_
M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 11

Signal Hill, CA 90807  Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




I Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: #/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-8
I Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date; 3/29/01 11:10:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-003A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: JPC
RunlD: GC6_010405A BafchiD: 1018G20W056 PrepDate:
l GRO ‘ 0.26 0.20 mg/L 1 415/01
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID EPA 8020A . Analyst: JPC
RunlD: GC8&_010405A BatchlD: 1018G20W056 PrepDate:
I Benzene 52 0.50 yg/L 1 4/5/01
Ethyibenzena 1.1 0.50 pg/b 1 4/8/01
m,p-Xylene ND 0.50 wo'll 1 4/5/01
. MTBE ND 0.50 pg/L 1 4/5/01
o-Xylene ND .50 HgfL 1 4/5/01
Toluene 0.62 0.50 Mg/l 1 4/5/01
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst: DJK
RuniD: MS32_010404A BatchlD: QO01VOCWO74 - PrepDate:
Di-isopropy! ether ND 50 ug/L 1 444101
I Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 50 ug/t 1 41401
MTBE ND 5.0 o/l 1 414101
Tert-amyl methy! ether ND 5.0 ug/L 1 4/4/01
' Tert-Butanol ND 200 ug/L 1 4/4/01
I Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: ' %g
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive ' 12
f ) Advanced Technology ) .
l’ Taboratorias 3273 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Envirommental Client Sample ID: MW-6
' Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 11:10:00 AM
' Lab ID: 050405-003A Matrix; Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual! Units DF Date Analyzed
l VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 82608 Analyst: DJ
RuniD: MS2_010404A BatchlD: QO1VOCWO074 PrepDate: :
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 4/4/01
l 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 Mo/l 1 4/4/01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 50 ug/l 1 4/4/01
l 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 4/4/01
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 414101
1,1-Dichleropropene ND 50 wg/L 1 4/4/01
1.2 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 po/l 1 4/4/01
. 1,2,3-Trichloropropane N 5.0 pg/l 1 4/4/01
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ' ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 41401
I 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5.0 po/L 1 4/4/01
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 4/4/M1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 pafL 1 4/4/01
l 1,2-Dichloresthana ND 5.0 pgiL 1 4/4/01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 4/4/01
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 50 pgfL 1 4j4{01
1,3-Dichlorobenzena ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
l 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
1,4-Dichlorobenzeneg ND 5.0 ugfl 1 4i4/01
2,2-Dichlorapropane ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 41401
I 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0 pa/l 1 4/4101
4-isopropyltoluene ND 5.0 Wa/L 1 4/4/01
Benzene 35 5.0 ug/l 1 4/4/01
. Bromobenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 4/4/01
Bromodichlaromethane ND 50 pg/L 1 414101
Bromofarm ND 5.0 Mo/l 1 414101
l Bromomethane ND 50 pa/L 1 4/4/01
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 pg/L 1 41411
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0 pgiL 1 4/4i1
. Chloroethane ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 414101
Chloroform ND 5.0 wa/l, 1 4{4/1
Chloromethane ND 5.0 Hg/b 1 4/4101
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 ua/L 1 /4131
l Dibromechloromethane ND 50 ug/ib 1 4/4{01
Dibromomethane ND 5.0 g/l 1 414101
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0 pa/t. 1 44101
' Qualifiers: ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference,
I - Analyle detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials:l@;_
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out - M - Not Monitored. Highty Reactive 13
x‘ Advanced Technology ) )
Q Taboratories 3275 Walinut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 20807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 362 989-404()




Advanced Technology Laboratories

Print Date: 4/9/01

CLIENT:

Geocon Environmental
Lab Order: 050405

Client Sample ID: MW-6

Project: Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 11:10:00 AM
Lab ID: 050405-003A Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS EPA 8260B Analyst; DJK
RunlD: MS2_010404A BatchlD: Q01VOCWO74 PrepDate:
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 pg/L 1 414101
Hexachlerobutadiene ND 5.0 ua/L 1 414101
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0 g/l 1 4/4/01
m,p-Xylene ND 50 pa/l 1 414101
Methyiene chloride ND 50 g/l 1 4/4/01
n-Butytbenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 414101
Naphthalene ND 50 ug/L 1 41401
o-Xylene ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 414101
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0 ugiL 1 4/4im
Styrene ND 50 pa/L 1 4/4/01
tert-Butylbenzene ND 50 pg/L 1 4/4/01
Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 Hg/L 1 4/4/01
Toluene ND 5.0 ugfl 1 4/4/01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 Hafl 1 474101
Trichloroethene ND 5.0 Ha/L 1 4/4/01
Trichlarofluoromethane ND 50 Mg/l 1 414101
Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 Mg/l 1 4/4/01
Qualifters: NI - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
I' - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value abave quantitation range Initials: [@
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 14
Advanced Technology
Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 562 989-4040



' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/0!
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental Client Sample ID: MW-6
' Lab Order: 050405
Project: Thotnas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 11:10:00 AM

l Lab ID: 050405-003B Matrix: Water
| Analyses Result Limit Qua! Units DF Date Analyzed
|
i
i l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID EPA 8015B(M) Analyst: AP
| Runlb: GC7_010405B BatchlD: 3666 PrepDate: 4/4/01
|
‘ l Diesel 0.42 0.050 mg/L 1 A15/01
|
|
i
|
1
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
|
A
|

l Qualificrs: WD - Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.

T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samples exceeding analytical holding time
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials: (@
D - Surrogate Diluted Cut : M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 15

x Advanced Technology

3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045  Fax: 562 989-4040

Laboratories




' Advanced Technology Laboratories Print Date: 4/9/01
CLIENT: Geocon Environmental _ Client Sample ID: MW-6
Lab Order: 050405
Project: . Thomas Short - E Collection Date: 3/29/01 11:10:00 AM
l Lab ID: 050405-003C Matrix: Water
Analyses Result Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
I DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP EPA 6010B Analyst: EFR
RunlD; 1CP2_010405C BatchlD: 3635 PrepDate: 4/4/01
Antimeny ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
' Arsenic¢ 0.0091 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Barium 0.1 0.0010 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Berylliurm ND 0.0010 my/L 1 4/5/01
. Cadmium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
: Chremium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Cobalt 0.0040 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Copper 0.020 0.0030 ma/L 1 4/5/01
Lead ND @.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Molybdenum 0.0054 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/511
Nickel 0.010 0.0030 mg/L 1 415101
l Selenium ND 0.0050 my/L 1 4/5/01
Sihver ND Q.0010 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Thallium ND 0.0050 mg/L 1 4/5/01
I Vanadium ND 0.0030 mg/L 1 4/5/01
Zinc 0.37 0.010 mo/L 1 4/5/01
MERCURY BY CGLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE EPA 7470A Analyst: NS
l RuniD: AA1_010405C BatchiD: 38679 PrepDate: 4/5/01
Mercury ND 0.0040 mg/l. 2 4/5/01
I Qualifiers: NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 7 S - $pike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference.
I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits H - Samiples exceeding analtytical holding time
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above quantitation range Initials:@
DO - Surrogate Diluted Out M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 16
f ) Advanced Technology . ) )
I‘d Laboratories 3275 Walnut Avenue  Signal Hill, CA 90807 Tel: 562 989-4045 Fax: 5_62 9894040
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Advanced Technology Laboratories

\------------------

Date: (/9-Apr-01

Geocon Environmental

CLIENT: QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 050405 Method Bl
Project: Thomas Short - E etho ank
Sampie ID MB-3635 Batch ID: 3635 Test Name DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Units mg/L.  Analysis Date:  4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
MBLK SegNo: 116253

Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD  RPDLimit  Qual
Antimony ND 0.0050

Arsenic ND 0.0050 J
Barium ND 0.0010

Beryllium ND 0.0010 . J
Cadmium ND (.0030

Chromium ND 0.0030

Cobalt ND 0.0030

Copper ND 0.0030 J
Lead ND 0.0050

Molybdenum ND 0.0050 J
Nickel ND 0.0030 J
Selenium ND 0.0050 J
Silver 0.00105 0.0010

Thallium ND 0.0050

Vanadium ND 0.0030

Zinc ND a.010

Sample I MB-3679 Batch ID: 3679 Test Name MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mgfL  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/5/01
MBLK SegNo: 116702
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mergury ND 0.0020

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Methud Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: (E

I - Analyle detected below guantitation limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference i




v

> 4
e
Y
= i -
Y % CLIENT: Geocon Environmental y
g3, ) QC SUMMARY REPORT
3|5 Work Order: 050405 h lank
§ g Project: Thomas Short - E Method Bla
K
9'3 Sample ID MB-3666 Batch ID: 3666 Test Name DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
MBLK SeqNo: 116465
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Vai %REC Lowkimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
“ .
) Diesel ND 0.050
v
§ Sample ID 010405BLKW1  Balch ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:
5  MBLK SeqNo: 116288
:g Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC  Lowlimit  Highlimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPOLimit  Qual
m -
= GRO ND 0.20
o]
b Sample ID 010405BLKW1  Batch [D: 1018G20W056 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GG/PID Units pg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:
% MBLK SeqNo: 116275
2
T Analyte Result POL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPOLimit  Qual
= Benzene ND 0.50
9 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50
\cg m,p-Xylene ND 0.50
= MTBE ND 0.50
~ o-Xylene ND 0.50
Y Toluene ND 0.50
i
=3
)
a3
Ce
b
3
£
LA
™
E
=y
t ‘
. .
% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: !W '
'% ) - Analyte detecied below guantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive . : 2
$
)

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interfercnce




??l

e
g § CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
P Work Order: 050405
Si9 ) Method Blank
S |2 Project: Thomas Short - B
EZ: Sample ID 010404BLKW1  Batch ID: Q01VOCWOT4 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L Analysis Date: 4/4/01 Prep Date:
MBLK SegNo: 1156730
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPKRefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
) § 1,1,1-Trichtoroethane ND 5.0
n 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
§ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
5’ 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
; 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
b 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50
3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
® 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
%! 1,2-Dichlorapropane ND 5.0
% 1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 50
2 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
T 2-Ghloroethyl vinyl ether ND 5.0
-~ Benzene ND 5.0
Q Bromodichloromethane ND 5.0
\QO Bromoform - ND 50
x Bromomethane ND 5.0
™~ Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
~ Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
?r Chleroethane ND 5.0
& Chloroform ND 50
E Chioromethane ND 5.0
% cis-1,3-Dichlorapropene ND 5.0
'% Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0
& Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
o m,p-Xylene ND 5.0
S Methylene chloride ND 5.0
§ MTBE ND 5.0
é Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyle detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: &E
Jé 1 - Analvte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference :
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N : i
g g CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SIMMARY REPORT
3 Work Order: 0350405
8| ) . Method Blank
|2 Project: Thomas Short - E
Y
“ g—- o-Xylene ND 50

%S Tert-amyl methyl ether ND 5.0

Tert-Butanol ND . 200
Tetrachloroethene ND 50

- Toluene ND 50
ﬁ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
il trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
§ Trichforoethena ND 5.0
'§‘ Trichtorofluaromethane ND 5.0
E Vinyl chloride ND 5.0
<
)
=
=
Y
«
&
=
£

Doy

=
O
2
S
&%
o)
~J
N
o
3
)
£
b
N
R
w
%
R
Ln
=
N ..
ol > . -
% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Methed Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: m
% : J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive ‘ ‘ 4
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surragate outside of limits due to matrix interference




-,

L
o
§ §L CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
§ N Work Order: 050405 Method Blank
$|5  Project: Thomas Short - E
B =
SR
?3 Sample ID 010404BLKW1  Batch ID: QO1VOCWOT4 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GG/MS Units pg/L. Analysis Date: 4/4/01 Prep Date:
MBLK SeqNo; 115382
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
§ 1,1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
bl 1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
§ 1,1,2 2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0
g 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5.0
;; 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50
3 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
s 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0
& 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0
o 1,2 3-Trichloropropane ND 5.0
% 1,2,4-Trichlorabenzene ND 50
& 1,24-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
E 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropaneg ND 5.0
= 1,2-Dibramoethane ND 5.0
E 1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0
g 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 50
= 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
~ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0
- ~ 1,3-Dichlorobenzena ND 5.0
- 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
& 14-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
g 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 50
e 2-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0
'% 4-Chiorotoluene ND 5.0
& 4-isopropyltcluene ND 5.0
Benzene ND 5.0
2 Bromobenzene ND 5.0
_ﬁ_ Bromaodichloromethane ND 5.0
& Bromoform ND 5.0
N F ol
o : - )
% Qualifiers;  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogaie Dituted Out Initials: ' \ﬂ
é J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored, Highly Reactive 5
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits duc to matrix interference
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Y ]
g § CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
215 Work Order: (050405 Method Blank
g’ § Project: Thomas Short - E ctho an,
5 §- “Bromomethane ND 5.0
Y2 Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 5.0
Chloroethane ND 5.0
o Chloreform ND 5.0
t{]J Chloromethane ND 50
tn cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 50
;\:1 Dibromochloromethane ND 50
g Dibromomethane ND 5.0
‘:; Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5.0
= Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
2 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
& Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0
% m,p-Xyleng ND 5.0
S Methylene chloride ND 5.0
8 n-Butylbenzena ND 5.0
E n-Propylbenzene ND 5.0
-~ Naphthalene ND 5.0
Q o-Xylene ND 5.0
g sec-Butytbenzene ND 50
% Styrene ND 50
™~ tert-Butyibenzene ND 5.0
~ Tetrachlorosthene ND 5.0
f"?:' Toluene ND 5.0
R trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
‘*\S Trichloroethene ND 5.0
® Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
4'3 Vinyl chloride ND 5.0
&.
3
%
(¥ PN _
@ Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: l@
'% T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 6
% R - RPD outside accepled recovery limits 3 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix in?erference
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Date: 09-Apr-01

Advanced Technology Laboratories

CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 050405 { .

Project: Thomas Short - B Sample Duplicate

Sample ID 050405-003CDU Batch ID: 3635 Test Name DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Units mg/L.  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01

DUP SeqMo: 116260

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit Highlimit RPD Refval %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Antimony ND 0.0050 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

Arsenic 0.00912 0.0050 0 Q 0 4] 0 0.00808 0 30

Barium 0.12 0.0010 0 0 Q 0 0 0.1 ] 30

Beryliium 0.00057 0.0010 8] 0 0 0 0 0 200 30 JR

Cadmiurm ND 0.0030 o] 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

Chromium 0.00229 (.0030 0 1] 0 0 0 0,00124 59 30 JR

Cobalt 0.0046 0.0030 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0.00398 14 30

Copper 0.02 0.0030 0 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 30

Lead ND 0.0050 D 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

Molybdenum 0.00574 0.0050 0 o 0 0 0 0.00545 5 30

Nickel 0.01 0.003¢ 0 Q 0 0 0 0.01 G 30

Selenium 0.00441 0.0050 0 0 0 0 0 0.00367 18 30 J

Silver 0.00093 0.0010 0 0 0 0 0 0.00089 4 30 J

Thallium 0.0048 0.0050 1] 0 Q0 0 0 0 200 30 JR

Vanadium 0.00177 0.0030 0 0 0 0 o (.00145 20 30 J

Zinc 0.39 0.010 0 0 0 ] 0 0.37 5 30

Sample iD 050405-003C Batch ID: 3679 Test Name MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mg/l.  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:  4/5/01

DUP SeqgNo: 116705

Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual

Mercury ND 0.0040 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 30
Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @

T - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

7
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CLIENT: Geocon Environmental

QC SUMMARY REPORT

Work Order: 050405 i
Project: Thomas Short - E Sample Duplicate
Sample ID 050405-001B Balch ID; 3666 Test Name DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date:  4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
DUP SegNo: 116476
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLImit Qual
Diesel ' 0.7844 0.050 0 0 0 0 o 0.6134 24 30
Sample ID 050405-002A Batch ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GCIFID Units mg/L.  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:
DUP SeqNo: 116296
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
GRO 2.424 0.20 0 0 0 Q 0 2.717 11 30
Sample D 050405-002A  Batch ID: [1018G20W056 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units ugiL  Analysis Date:  4/5/01 Prep Date:
pupP SeqNo: 116283
Analyte Resuit PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVval %RPD RPDLmit Qual
Benzene ' 33.91 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 34.95 3 30
Ethylbenzens 3.052 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 3.504 14 30
m,p-Xylene 1.766 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 1.949 10 30
MTBE ND 0.50 0 0 0 Q 0 [v] 0 30
o-Xylene 1.2389 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 1.321 6 30
Toluene 1.813 0.50 o 0 D o) 0 1.091 50 30 R
Sample ID 050405-001A Batch ID; QD1VOCWO074 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units g/l Analysis Date:  4/4f(1 Prep Date:
DUP SeqgNo; 115732
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 0 o o 0 0 0 0 30
Ethyl ter-buty| ether ND 5.0 0 0 0 30
MTBE ND 5.0 o 0 0 Q 0 0 0 30
Tert-amyl methyi ether ND 5.0 0 0 Q 0 0 o] 0 30
Tert-Butanat ND 200 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 30

Qualificrs;  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: (!H

I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 3

R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
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& § SNLIENT: . Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT

2|3 ark Order: 050405 .

§_ § Project: Thomas Short - E Sample Dup licate

58 ,

‘3’3 Sample ID 050405-001A Batch ID; QO1VOCWOT74 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pygil.  Analysis Date:  4/4/01 Prep Date:

oup SeqNo: 115719
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual

§ 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

] 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 50 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 ] 30

T 11,22 Tetrachloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

§ 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

;; 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 50 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30

5 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 Q 0 0 0 0 30

g 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5.0 0 Q ) 0 a0 D g 30

® 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

%] 1.2, 3-Trichloropropans NI 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o} 30

% 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

2 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

% 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

= 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

9 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

\S 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30

& 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 30

™ 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 7.5 5.0 0 o 0 0 0 7.72 3 30

N 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 1] 0 0 30

b 1,3-Dichloropropane ND 50 0 4] 0 0 4] 0 0 30

& 14-Dichlorabenzene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 30

E 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0 1] 0 .0 4] g} 0 0 30

$ 2-Chlorotoiuene ND 5.0 ] ] 0 0 ¢ 0 0 30

£ 4-Chlorotaluene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

£ alsopropyitoluene 844 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 8.45 0 30
Benzene 66.51 5.0 0 a 9] Q 4] 67.23 1 30

- Bromobenzeng ND 5.0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 30

s Bromodichloromethane ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

g‘\ Bromoform ND 5.0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 0 30

o

% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank ' DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: !B

'% J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive : 9

% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
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& S EI:IENT- Geocon Environmental '
Tz ‘ QC SUMMARY REPORT
3 |g Work Order: 050405 .
§. § Project: Thomas Short - E Samp le Duplicate
RS
= % Bromomethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ] 30
% Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0 0 0 0 o 0 0 0 30
Chlorobenzene ND 50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a0
Chloroethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30
» Chloroform ND 5.0 0 Q Q 0 0 0 0 30
':JJ Chloromethane ND 5.0 Q 1] 0 g 0 0 ¢ 30
gl cis-1,2-Dichloroathene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 o 0 0 30
¥ Dibromochloromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
§ Dibromomethane NI 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
~ Dichtorodifiuoromethane _ ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 30
3 Ethylbenzene 182.2 5.0 0 1] ] 0 G 188.5 3 30
g Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 ] 0 0 30
® Isopropylbenzene 170.8 5.0 0 0 D 0 o 175.2 3 30
%) m,p-Xylene 40.51 5.0 0 D 0 0 0 40.87 1 30
= Methylene chioride ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
% n-Butylbenzene 25.37 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 25.56 1 30
E n-Propylbenzene 272.5 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 282 3 30
- Naphthalene 45,18 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 45.44 1 30
9 o-Xylene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
\8 sec-Butylbenzene 12.16 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 125 3 30
= Styrene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
™~ tert-Butylbenzene 20.73 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 21.42 3 30
b Tetrachloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
o Toluene 24.39 5.0 0 D 0 [ 0 24 55 4 30
‘c',"\ trans-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 5.0 0 o 0 0 o 0 0 30
: Trichloroethene ND 5.0 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 0 30
% Trichloroflucromethane ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 30
‘% Vinyl chloride ND 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30
&
)|
B
=S
M .
§ Qualifiers; NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detecied in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogaie Diluted Out Initials: IE
'% J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 10
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 8§ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limils due 1o matrix intetference
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~§ Advanced Technology Laboratories Date: 09-Apr-01
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2 CLIENT: Geocon Environmental
- QC SUMMARY REPORT
LT Work Order: 050405 ) . n
“ |5 Project: Thomas Short - E Sample Matrix Spike
2
Sample ID 050405-003CMS Batch ID: 3635 Test Name DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Units mgfL  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
MS ' Seqgio: 116258
§ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
= Antimony 2.74 0.0050 25 0 110 69 116 0
g Arsenic 28 0.0050 2.5 0.00908 112 67 114 0
§ Barium 2.45 0.0010 25 0.11 94 63 125 0
E- Beryllium 2.44 0.0010 25 g - a8 60 117 ]
g Cadmium 2.4 0.0030 2.5 0 96 63 123 0
3 Chromium 2.44 0.0030 25 0.00124 98 68 118 o
Cohalt 2.58 0.0030 25 0.00398 103 68 118 0
o%'? Copper 2.71 0.0030 25 0.02 108 72 123 0
g Lead 2.68 0.0050 2.5 0 107 66 118 0
E Malybdenum 264 0.0050 25 0.00545 105 85 i1 0
:":-; Nickel 2.55 0.0030 2.5 0.1 102 64 121 0
'S Selenium 2.9 0.0050 2.5 0.00367 116 62 109 0 3
t Silver 1.15 0.0010 25 0.000892 46 71 137 0 S
f?: Thallium 274 0.0050 25 0 110 &7 122 Q
SE‘] Vanadium 26 0.0030 25 0.00145 104 69 118 0
Zing 26 0.010 25 0.37 88 65 112 0
2
N
v
$
©
i
=
Cn
T
o
iy
X
[
o
% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @
. J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
) 11
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate owtside of limils due o mat.r_ix interference
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CLIENT:

Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
Work Order: 050405 . . i
Project: Thomas Short - E Sample Matrix Spike Duplicate
Sample ID 050405-003CMS Batch ID: 3635 Test Name DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Units mg/L Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
MSD SegNo: 116254
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDOLImit Qual
Antimony 2.74 0.0050 25 0 110 ' B 116 2.74 0 20
Arsenic 28 0.0050 25 £.00008 112 67 114 28 0 20
Barium 2.48 0.0010 2.5 0.11 94 63 125 2.45 0 20
Beryllium 2.43 0.0010 . 2.5 0 97 60 117 2.44 0 20
Cadmium 2.4 0.0030 2.5 0 96 63 123 2.4 0 20
Chromium 2.44 0.0030 2.5 0.00124 98 68 118 2.44 0 20
Cobalt 2.57 0.0030 2.5 0.00398 103 68 118 2.58 0 20
Copper 2,71 0.0030 25 0.02 108 72 123 2.7 0 20
Lead 2.66 0.0050 2.5 0 106 66 118 2.68 1 20
Molybdenum 2.64 0.0050 2.5 0.00545 105 65 111 2.64 0 20
Nickel 2.55 0.0030 2.5 0. 102 64 121 2.55 0 20
Selenium 293 0.0050 2.5 0.00367 117 62 109 2.91 1 20 S
Silver 079 0.0010 25 0.00089 32 71 137 1.15 37 20 SR
Thallium 272 0.0050 25 0 108 67 122 2.74 1 20
Vanadium 2.58 0.0030 25 0.00145 103 69 118 26 1 20
Zinc 269 G010 25 - 0.37 83 65 112 26 3 20
Sample ID 050405-003C Batch ID: 3679 Test Name MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mg/t.  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/5/01
MS SegNo: 116706
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Mercury 0.01892 0.0040- 0.02 4] 100 69 144 G
Sample ID 050405-003C Batch ID; 3679 Test Name MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mglL  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/5/01
MsD SeqNo: 116707
Analyte Resuit PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Mercury ) 0.02037 0.0040 0.02 0 102 69 144 0.01992 2 20

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detecied at the Reporting Limit
I - Analyte detected below quantitation limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Dituted Out
M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive

5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

Initials: ‘li

12
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£ % CLIENT: Geocon Environmental
Tg . QC SUMMARY REPORT
S|y Work Order: 050405 S le Matrix Spik
-:“f; § Project: Thomas Short - E ample Mafrix spike
% Sample ID MB-3666 Batch ID: 3666 Test Name DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
MS SeqNo: 116474
Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Cual
L —
b Diesel 0.8022 0.050 1 0 80 50 150 Q
v
§ Sample ID MB-3666 Batch ID; 3666 Test Name DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
;E‘j MSD SeqNe: 116475
% Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
m - e e m——
g Diesel 0.8523 0.050 1 0 85 50 150 0.8022 B 40
n
th Sample ID 010405BLKW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:
°§ MS SeqNo: 116289
EE Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVval %RPD  RPDLImit  Qual
= GRO 0.931 0.20 1 0 93 50 119 0
2
\8 Sample ID 010405BLKW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mg/L.  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:
ig; MSD SegNo: 116280
o Analyte Result PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Val %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
%  GRO 0.945 0.20 1 0 95 50 119 0.931 1 20
i
=
E Sample ID 0104058LKW1  Baich ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units ug/l.  Analysis Date:  4/5/01 Prep Date:
E‘Ig MS SeqNo: 116276
N
E Analyte Resuilt PQL SPKvalue SPK Ref Vai %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
L-'i JE I ——
Benzene 4694 0.50 55 ] 85 60 136 0
‘é’i Toluene 24,61 0.50 30 0 82 61 128 0
w
N
N
o) - -
% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Gut Initials: ‘[ﬂ
'% 1 - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive ) 13
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits 5 - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matr_ix interference
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g_ B CLIENT: Geocon Environmental QC SUMMARY REPORT
3 E‘_] Work Order: 050405 Samole Matrix Spike Duplicat
S13  Project: Thomas Short - E ample Matrix spike Duphcate
&=
“
C\% Sample ID 010405BLKW1 Batch ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/PID Units ug/L.  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date:
MSD SeqNo: 116277
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
§ Benzene 4,828 0.50 55 0 a8 60 136 4.694 3 18
n Toluene 2572 0.50 30 0 86 61 128 24.61 4 22
< .
§- Sample ID 010404BLKW1  Batch ID: QD1VOCWOT4 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date:  4/4/01 Prep Date:
by
;; MS SeqNo: 115380
§ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
® 1,1-Dichloroethene 1114 5.0 100 0 111 71 120 0
Lo Benzene 114.1 50 100 0 114 82 122 0
% Chlorobenzene 101.2 5.0 100 0 101 81 121 0
8. Toluene 1124 5.0 100 0 112 81 125 0
£ Trichloroethene 113.3 5.0 100 0 113 80 123 0
9 Sample ID 010404BLKW1  Batch ID: QQ1VOCWO74 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L  Analysis Date: 4/4/01 Prep Date:
\8 MSD Seqio: 115381
G
9.1 Analyte Result PAOL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC  Lowlimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
g 1,1-Dichlorosthene 97.13 5.0 100 0 97 71 120 1114 13 21
.97- Benzene 102.7 5.0 100 0 103 82 122 114.1 11 19
g'\ Chlorobenzene 923 5.0 100 ] 92 81 121 101.2 g 18
\‘; Toluene §9.46 5.0 100 ] 99 B1 125 1121 12 20
% Trichloroethene 102.5 5.0 100 ¢ 102 80 123 113.3 10 20
S
G
3
o]
L
<)
b~
N -
O\CG Qualifiers: NI - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @
&S J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M -~ Not Monitored. Highly Reactive
& 14
% R - RPD putside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
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] CLIENT: Geocon Environmental
35 QC SUMMARY REPORT
E Work Order: 050405 . .
515 Project: Thomas Short - E Laboratory Control Spike - generic
&
Sample ID LCS-3635 Batch ID: 3635 Test Name DISSOLVED METALS BY ICP Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
LCS SeqNo: 116254
Gy
g Analyte Result POL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowlLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
[ .
= Antimony 1 0.0050 1 0 100 80 120 0
§ Arsenic 1 0.0050 1 0.00271 100 80 120 0
= Barium 0.94 0.0010 1 a 94 80 120 0
% Beryllium 0.98 0.0010 1 0.00028 98 80 120 0
§ Cadmium 1 0.0030 1 0 100 80 120 0
g Chromium 0.98 0.0030 1 0 98 80 120 0
” Cobalt 1 0.0030 1 0 100 80 120 ¢
o Copper 0.98 0.0030 1 0.00194 98 80 120 0]
g Lead 1 0.0050 1 0 100 80 120 0
ay Molybdenum 1 0.0050 1 0.00215 100 80 120 [0
b Nickel 1.0 0.0030 1 0.00249 101 80 120 4}
o Selenium 1 0.0050 1 0.00326 100 80 120 0
?.D Silver 1 0.0010 1 0.00105 100 80 120 ]
oQo Thatlium (.98 0.0050 1 0 98 80 120 G
S Vanadium 1.01 0.0030 1 0 101 80 120 0
Zinc 0.96 0.010 1 0 96 80 120 0
N
: Sample ID LCS-3679 Batch ID: 3679 Test Name MERCURY BY COLD VAPOR TECHNIQUE Units mg/L  Analysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/5/01
N LCS SeqNo: 116701
o
% Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit Qual
'Ik . P
% Mercury 0.02537 0.0020 0.025 0 1M 86 120 0]
i
g
&
tn
2
\D e e 2
% Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: !B
'% J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored, Highly Reactive : ' 15
% R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits S - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
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S8 CLIENT Geocon Envi tal N
: Tumenta .
Tla eocon ERVITO QC SUMMARY REPORT
3| Work Order: 050465 ) ;
SIS Project: Thomas Shost - E Laboratory Control Spike - generic
é Sample ID LCS-3666 Batch ID: 3666 Test Name DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mgil.  Anaiysis Date: 4/5/01 Prep Date: 4/4/01
LCS ' _ SeqNo: 116473
Analyte Result PQL  SPKvalue SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD RefVal %RPD RPDLimit Qual
w )
b Diesel 0.7642 0.050 1 0 78 60 140 0
)
§ Sample ID 010405LCSW1 Batch ID: 1018G20W0586 Test Name GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID Units mgiL. Analysis Date: 415101 Prap Date:
§“ LCS SeqMo: 116300
;C\T_:-\ Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
o R J—
g GRO 0.83 0.20 1 0 83 64 107 0
&
tn Sample D 010405LCSW1  Batch ID: 1018G20W056 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS BY GC/PID Units pg/l.  Analysis Date: 4/5/014 Prep Date:
°§' LCS SeqNo: 116287
E Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Val %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
= Benzene 4332 0.50 55 0 79 58 131 0
D Ethylbenzene 6.955 0.50 86" 0 81 58 131 0
\QD m,p-Xylene 2528 Q.50 35 0 81 58 131 0
% MTBE 7276 0.50 101 0 72 58 131 0
™~ o-Xylene 10.23 0.50 12 0 85 58 131 0
~ Taluene 234 0.50 30 D 78 58 131 0
o
&
(%3
&
©
3
&
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O Y
% Qualifiers:  ND .- Mot Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: gﬁ
'% 1 - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reactive 16
% R - RPD ouiside accepted recovery limits $ - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
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y § CLIENT: (}reocon Environmental
3R - QC SUMMARY REPORT
3| Work Order: 050405 ] .
ST Project: Thomas Short - E Laboratory Contrql Spike - generic
3
Q'E Sample ID 010404LCSW1  Batch ID: QU1YOCWD74 Test Name VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS BY GC/MS Units pg/L. Analysis Date:  4/4/01 Prep Date:
LCS SeqNo: 115379
Analyte Result PQL SPK value SPK RefVal %REC LowLimit HighLimit RPD Ref Vai %RPD RPDLimit  Qual
Lﬁ 1,1,1-Trichlaroethane 115.4 5.0 100 0 115 30 150 0
L 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 90.14 50 100 0 90 30 150 Q
g 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1231 5.0 100 0 123 30 150 Q
E‘ 1,1-Dichloroethane 115.8 5.0 100 o] 118 30 150 0
E 1,1-Dichloroethene 117.3 50 100 0 17 30 150 0
3 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 87.61 50 100 0 88 3¢ 150 0
g 1,2-Dichloroethane 128.2 5.0 100 0 128 30 150 0
o 1,2-Dichloropropane 117.4 5.0 100 0 117 30 150 0
t“ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 86.84 5.0 100 0 87 30 150 0
%" 1,3-Dichloropropane 107.7 5.0 100 0 108 30 150 0
g 1.4-Dichlorobenzene 89.14 5.0 100 0 89 30 150 0
= 2-Chlorotoluene B9.67 5.0 100 0 90 30 150 0
- Benzene 122 50 100 0 122 30 150 0
@ Bromaodichloromethane 118.2 50 100 Q 118 30 150 D
‘g Bromoform 117.5 5.0 100 4] 118 30 150 0
= Bromomethane 108.4 5.0 100 0 108 30 150 0
™ Carbon tetrachloride 113 50 100 o 13 30 150 0
~ Chlarobenzene 100.9 5.0 100 o 110 30 150 0
% Chlorosthane 119.9 5.0 100 0 120 30 150 0
g Chloroform 118.9 5.0 100 4 118 30 150 0
&  Chloromethane 1203 5.0 100 0 120 30 150 0
% Gibromomethane 128.6 5.0 100 0 129 30 150 0
'% Dichlarediflupromethane 130.2 50 100 4] 130 30 150 0
& Ethylbenzene 107.4 5.0 100 a 107 30 150 0
m,p-Xylene 2201 5.0 200 0] 110 30 150 0
1 Methylene chioride 116 50 100 0 116 30 150 0
# o-Xylene 108.9 5.0 100 Q 109 30 150 0
' Tetrachloroethene 110.8 5.0 100 0 m 30 150 0
t
é Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Mecthod Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: @
d J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Not Monitored. Highly Reaclive :
§ R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference 17
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€12 CLIENT: Geocon Environmental
Tla _ QC SUMMARY REPORT
g Work Order: 050405 . .
513 Projeet: Thomas Short - E Laboratory Control Spike - generic
- g— Toluene 118.6 5.0 100 1] 119 30 150 0
7 trans-1,2-Dichlorosthene 112.9 5.0 100 0 113 30 150 0
Trichloroethene 123.8 5.0 100 ¢ 124 30 150 0
Trichlorofluoromethane 123.3 5.0 100 0 123 30 150 0
o Vinyl chloride 114.6 5.0 100 0 115 30 150 t]
b
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% Qualifiers;: WD - Nol Detecled al the Reporting Limit B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank DO - Surrogate Diluted Out Initials: ‘@
'% J - Analyte detected below quantitation limits M - Noi Monitored. Highly Reactive
% R - RPD outside accepled recovery limits § - Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference i 18




